
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF INDIANA-AMERICAN ) 
WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR ) 
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS ) 
RATES'AND CHARGES FOR WATER ) 
AND SEWER UTILITY SERVICE, ) 
FOR APPROVAL OF NEW ) 
SCHEDULES OF RATES AND ) 
CHARGES APPLICABLE ) 
THERETO, FOR APPROVAL OF ) 
CHANGES TO RULES AND ) 
REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO ) 
SUCH SERVICE, AND FOR ) 
AUTHORIZATION TO DEFER IN A ) 
PENSION/OPEB BALANCING ) 
ACCOUNT OVER- AND UNDER- ) 
RECOVERIES FOR PASS ) 
THROUGH TO CUSTOMERS ) ) 

CAUSE NO. 43680 

OUCC SUBMISSION OF CORRECTED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS 

Respectfully Submitted by 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following 

attorneys of record in the captioned proceeding by electronic mail on November 3,2009. 

Daniel W. McGill 
Nicholas K. Kile 
P. Jason Stephenson 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
dan.mcgill@btlaw.com 
nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 
j ason.stephenson@btlaw.com 

Marcus M. Burgher IV 
BURGHER & BURGHER 
200 Elm Street 
Corydon, Indiana 47112 
burgherlaw(a)verizon.n~l 

Adam Arceneaux 
Rabeh Soofi Bruder 
Tabitha K. Truax-Haynes 
ICE MILLER LLP 
One American Square 
Suite 2900 
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0200 
adam.arceneaux@icemillcr.com 
rabeh.soofi.bruder@icemiller.com 
tabitha.truax-haynes@icemiller.com 

L. Parvin Price 
BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS, LLP 
111 Monument Circle 
Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
pprice@boselaw.com 

Bette J. Dodd 
Timothy L. Stewart 
LEWIS & KAPPES 
One American Square 
Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
bdodd@lewis-kappes.com 
tstewart@l~wi s-kappes. com 

Peter L. Hatton 
KayPashos 
Baker & Daniels 
300 N. Meridian St., Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(Peter.Hatton@bakerd.com) 
(kay.pa~l1os@bakerd.com) 

Vay, Atty. No. 
Jeffr y M. eed, Atty. No. 11651-49 
Leja D. Courter, Atty. No. 14720-27 
Deputy Consumer Counselors 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 W. Washington St. Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317/232-2494 - Phone 
317/232-5923 - Facsimile 



OUCC'S SUBMISSION OF CORRECTED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS 

The affice of Vtility Consumer Counselor ("aVCC") hereby files corrected testimony 

and schedules for Margaret Stull, Public's Exhibit #1 and Edward Kaufinan, Public's Exhibit #8. 

Ms. Stull's testimony has been revised to reflect changes in the schedules needed to 

address certain computation errors. Public's Exhibit # 1, as revised, is resubmitted as a whole. 

Attached to this submission, the avcc includes a page noting the differences between Ms. 

Stull's revised testimony and the testimony as originally filed. 

Mr. Kaufinan's testimony has been revised to replace a single Q&A (Page 8, line 18 

through Page 9, line 2) involving confidential information. After printing but prior to filing, 

avcc was made aware that it would be permitted to include certain information as public that 

avcc had previously been requested to treat as confidential. avcc is submitting new page 8A 

which contains the complete, public Q&A. 

Mr. Kaufinan's Attachments 2 and 7 are also provided as corrected exhibits. Attachment 

2 is an oversized page that was folded when scanned, obscuring certain data. Attachment 7, page 

4 of 4, was scanned in black and white as opposed to color. avcc is submitting these 

documents as they appear in avcc's original paper copy. 



Public's Exhibit 1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

List of Corrections and Changes 

• Page 3, Line 2 Changed "28.88%" to "28.86%" 

Page 1 ofl 

• Table MAS-l - Changed rate increase listed for Muncie from "31.3%" to "31.03%" 

• Page 5, line 7 - Changed "14.06%" to "14.08%" 

• Page 5, line 8 - Changed "$22,682,788" to "$22,711,699" 

• Page 7, line13 deleted extra "." After word "questions" 

• Page 9, Table MAS-2 - Updated OUCC column per OUCC Schedule 1, page 1 of3 

• Page 10, line 15 - Changed "$21,062,030" to "$22,711,699 

• Page 11, line 10 - Changed "172.97092%" to "172.964282%" 

• Page 15, line 12 Changed "nine" to "ten" 

• Page 16, line 14 - Changed "$655,958,955" to "$657,268,279" 

• Page 25, line 9 - Deleted "its" 

• Page 25, line 10 - Inserted "and SF AS 106 (book expense)." 

• Page 29, line 2 - Inserted "it" 

• Page 32, line 13 Inserted "W" before "ater" 

• Page 33, Heading - Deleted "Adjustments" 

• Page 39, line] 4 - Inserted "increase" after" 2%" 

• Page 40, line 5 Inserted "of" after "decrease" 

• Page 42 Inserted Section X. with Heading "Operating Expense Adjustments" before 
"Waste Disposal Expense" 

• Page 47 - Inserted sub-heading "Non-Allowed or Non-Recurring Expenses" before 
Question starting on line 1 

• Page 48 - Inserted sub-heading "Legal Expense" before question starting on line 17 

• Page 50 - Changed formatting of sub-headings between lines 6 and 7 and between lines 
17 and 18 to be consistent 

• Page 52, line 14 - Deleted "(MAS Attachment X)" 

• Page 53, line 2 - Changed "$6,099" to "$6,017" 
• Page 53, line 10 Changed "$2,136,745" to "$2,135,684" and changed "$76,286" to 

"$75,225" 

• Page 55, line 19 - Eliminated "\" 

• Page 56, line 25 - Changed "13.06%" to "14.08%" 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 1 of 56 

TESTIMONY OF MARGARET A. STULL 
CAUSE NO. 43680 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER CO., INC. 

I. Introduction 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Margaret A. Stull, and my business address is 115 W. Washington St., 

3 Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. 

4 Q: By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 

5 A: I am employed by the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") as a 

6 Utility Analyst II in the WaterlWastewater Division. 

7 Q: Please describe your background and experience. 

8 A: I graduated from the University of Houston at Clear Lake City in August 1982 with 

9 a Bachelor of Science degree in accounting. From 1982 to 1985, I held the position 

10 of Gas Pipeline Accountant at Seagull Energy in Houston, Texas. From 1985 until 

11 2001 I worked for Enron in various positions of increasing responsibility and 

12 authority; first in their gas pipeline accounting department, then in financial 

13 reporting and planning, both for the gas pipeline group and the international group, 

14 and finally providing accounting support for infrastructure projects in Central and 

15 South America. From 2002 until 2003, I held non-utility accounting positions in 

16 Indianapolis. In August 2003, I accepted my current position with the OUcc. 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 2 of 56 

1 Since joining the OUCC I attended the NARUC Eastern Utility Rate School in 

2 Clearwater Beach, Florida. 

3 Q: Do you hold any professional licenses? 

4 A: Yes. I passed the CPA exam in 1984 and was licensed as a CPA in the State of 

5 Texas. 

6 Q: Have you testified previously before the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
7 Commission ("IURC" or "Commission")? 

8 A: Yes. 

II. Overview of Petitioner 

9 Q: Please describe Petitioner. 

10 A: Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. (hereafter "Petitioner," "the Utility, "'the 

11 Company" or "Indiana-American") is a wholly owned subsidiary of American 

12 Water Works ("American Water" or HAWK"), which is a publically traded company 

13 on the New York Stock Exchange. American Water was previously a wholly 

14 owned subsidiary of Thames Water Aqua Holdings GmbH ("Thames Water"), 

15 which in tum was a wholly-owned subsidiary of RWE. RWE is in the process of 

16 divesting its interest in A WK, but it still has an ownership interest of approximately 

17 30% of A WK. Indiana-American is both a local and regional water service provider 

18 serving approximately 280,000 retail and wholesale service connections in 

19 approximately 130 communities throughout Indiana. Petitioner also provides 

20 wastewater service to two small communities in the State. 



Public's Exhibit No. 1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 3 of 56 

1 Q: What relief is Petitioner requesting in this cause? 

2 A: Petitioner originally reque~ted an overall 28.86% increase in its rates to produce 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

additional revenues of $46,889,562 per year. After updating its rate base through 

June 30, 2009', Petitioner calculated an overall increase of 29.32% to produce 

additional revenues of $47,636,663 per year. (Based on Petitioner's original filing, 

this overall rate increase includes a 29.73% increase in water rates and a 41.26% 

decrease in sewer rates.) With respect to rate design, Petitioner proposes completing 

its transition to single tariff pricing ("STP") in all categories except volumetric rates 

for general water service. For general water service, Petitioner proposes reducing 

the number of water tariffs to two ~ Area One and Area Two. 

Table MAS-I: Overall Rate Increase by District2 

Water Tariff - Area One Water Tariff - Area Two 

Crawfordsville 34.53% Mooresville -3.23% 
Johnson County 35.71% Wabash 8.89% 
Kokomo 15.28% Warsaw 25.43% 
Muncie 34.03% West Lafayette 40.52% 
Newburgh 33.14% Winchester -3.21% 
Noblesville 19.15% 
Northwest Indiana 33.24% 
Richmond 30.56% Sewer Tariff: 
Seymour 15.25% 
Shelbyville 35.06% Muncie -41.26% 
Somerset 18.96% Somerset -41.26% 

Southern Indiana 35.12% 
Summitville 20.76% 
Wabash Valley 28.77% 

I Late filed exhibit GMV -I-U filed August 19,\ 2009. 
2 Data ba'led on information provided in Exhibit GMV-7 in Petitioner's original filing. Petitioner did not 
provide an updated Exhibit GMV-7 in its revised filing of August 19,2009. 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q: 

11 A: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 4 of 56 

Is Petitioner seeking any other relief in this cause? 

Yes. Petitioner seeks authority to recover under-collection of revenues for pension 

and other post-employment benefits ("OPEB") expenses from January 1, 2009 

through June 30, 2009. Petitioner seeks authority to keep a balancing account for its 

pension and other post-employment benefits ("OPEB") from July 1, 2009 onward. 

Petitioner seeks authority to capitalize its comprehensive planning studies. 

Petitioner seeks authority to calculate Distribution System hnprovement Charges 

(DSIC's) on a single tariff basis. Finally, Petitioner seeks authority to change its 

rules to require certain customers to pay their bill in cash. 

III. Overview of OUCC Testimony 

Please describe the scope of the OUCC's case. 

As an investor owned utility, Petitioner's rates and charges are regulated under 

Indiana Code Chapter IC 8-1-2-1 et~. The OUCC staff assigned to this case 

reviewed Petitioner's case-in-chief, including the pre-filed testimony and related 

exhibits, accounting schedules, attachments and workpapers. The accounting staff 

conducted an on-site accounting audit to review Petitioner's books and records and 

gather additional financial information about the Utility. The engineering staff met 

with utility representatives and conducted on-site field inspections of many of 

Petitioner's water utility facilities and reviewed Petitioner's proposed capital 

improvements, engineering related operation and maintenance expenses, and 

extensions and replacements projects. All staff members participated in drafting 

twenty-four (24) sets of data requests consisting of 328 questions with sub-parts and 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Q: 

7 A: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 50f56 

reviewed Petitioner's answers to those questions. The staff attended the 

Commission's evidentiary hearing in Indianapolis and the public field hearings 

conducted in Gary, Muncie, and Jeffersonville, Indiana. The staff also reviewed 

written ratepayer comments. Finally, the staff participated in numerous internal 

meetings to frame and discuss the issues ofthis case. 

Please provide a summary of the OUCC's testimony. 

The OUCC recommends a 14.08% increase in rates to produce additional revenues 

of $22,711,699 per year. The OUCC also recommends that the Commission deny 

Petitioner's request for recovery of a Pension/OPEB balancing account in the current 

case and proposes modifications to Petitioner's request for future recovery of a 

Pension/OPEB balancing account. More specifically, the OUCC recommends the 

Commission approve a Cost of Equity of 9.25% and various accounting 

adjustments. 

The following OUCC witnesses will testify on the subjects indicated: 

Margaret Stull (MAS) 

Harold Riceman (HHR) 

Presents OUCC accounting schedules and discusses 
rate base, pension/OPEB balancing account, 
management fees (shared services), miscellaneous 
expense, income taxes, and proposes various 
adjustments and corrections affecting Petitioner's 
ultimate rates and charges. 

Addresses various issues including labor 
expense, group insurance expense, 401K 
expense, chemical expense, and payroll tax 
expense and proposes various adjustments 
and corrections affecting Petitioner's ultimate 
rates and charges. 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 

26 Q: 

27 A: 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Charles Patrick (CEP) 

Richard Corey (RJC) 

John Dahlstrom (JCD) 

Roger Pettijohn (RAP) 

Harold Rees (HLR) 

Edward Kaufman (ERK) 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 6 of 56 

Addresses operating revenues, purchased 
water expense, purchased power expense, and 
expense nonnalization and proposes various 
adjustments and corrections affecting 
Petitioner's ultimate rates and charges. 

Addresses various issues including regulatory 
expense, insurance other than group expense, 
customer accounting expenses, and rent 
expense and proposes various adjustments 
and corrections affecting Petitioner's ultimate 
rates and charges. 

Discusses and recommends changes to 
Petitioner's proposed cost of service study 
and rate design. 

Discusses significant capital additions, excess 
plant at the Southern Indiana Operations 
Treatment Center, and capital cost deferral in 
Petitioner's five-year plan. 

Discusses certain construction projects, 
Petitioner's on-site generation of chlorine 
compounds for disinfection, unaccounted for 
water, and Petitioner's maintenance and 
repair program. 

Discusses and recommends Petitioner's 
appropriate cost of debt and equity. 

What is the scope of your testimony? 

I present the OUCC's accounting schedules and proposed overall rate increase. 

Specifically, I discuss Petitioner's RCNLD Study and its relationship to its fair value 

rate base, adjustments to the weighted cost of capital related to long-term debt, and 

Rate Base. In addition, I address Petitioner's proposals for rate base treatment of a 

Pension/OPEB balancing account and capitalization of comprehensive planning 

studies. I further recommend that the Commission recognize the amortization of 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q: 
9 

10 A: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Q: 

16 A: 

17 

18 
19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 7 of 56 

Contributions in aid of Construction ("CIAC") as an off-set to depreciation of utility 

plant-in-service. I also discuss and support adjustments to various operating 

expenses including Pension and OPEB expenses, Management Fees (Shared 

Services), General Office Expense, Waste Disposal Expense, Maintenance Expense, 

Miscellaneous Expense, Depreciation Expense, and Amortization Expense. I 

discuss the calculation of the IURC fee, utility receipts taxes, and state and federal 

income taxes. I further recommend a management fee audit. 

What have you done to formulate your opinions and prepare your testimony in 
this cause? 

I reviewed Petitioner's testimony, schedules, and workpapers filed in this cause. I 

also reviewed written ratepayer comments provided to the OUCC. I participated in 

the preparation of discovery questions and reviewed Petitioner's responses to those 

questions, which are attached hereto as MAS Appendix 1. Finally, I discussed the 

issues in this cause with other OUCC staff. 

Are any schedules submitted with your testimony? 

Yes. The attached schedules reflect the issues and testimony of the OUCC 

witnesses in this Cause. I am sponsoring the following accounting schedules: 

Schedule 1 

Schedule 2 

Schedule 3 

Schedule 4 

Schedule 5 

Revenue Requirement, Gross Revenue Conversion Factor, and 
Reconciliation of Net Operating Income Statement Adjustments 

Comparative Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2007 and 2008 

Comparative Income Statement for the Years Ended November 30, 
2007 and 2008 

Pro forma Net Operating Income Statement 

Revenue Adjustments 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 8 of 56 

1 Schedule 6 - Expense Adjustments 

2 Schedule 7 - Tax Adjustments 

3 Schedule 8 - Synchronized Interest 

4 Schedule 9 - Allocation of Parent Company Interest 

5 Schedule 10 - Pro,forma Rate Base as of June 30, 2009 

6 Schedule 11 Pro forma Weighted Cost of Capital as of June 30, 2009 

7 Schedule 12 - Fair Value Increment 

8 Q: 

9 A: 

10 Q: 
11 A: 

12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 Q: 
27 

28 A: 

Are any attachments submitted with your testimony? 

Yes. I have attachments 1 - 12 which are referenced within my testimony. 

Are any other items submitted with your testimony? 

Yes. I sponsor the following appendix and reports with my testimony, which are 

identified as Volumes III, IV, V, VI, and VII. 

• 

• 

• 

MAS Appendix 1 

MAS Report 1 

MAS Report 2 

Petitioner's written responses to OUCC data 
requests, excluding most attachments and 
electronic responses. (Volume III) 

Regulatory Audit of 2006 and 2007 General 
Office Expense and Test Year 2009 Revenue 
Requirement of California-American Water 
Company (Overland Consulting) (Volume 
IV) 

Pennsylvania American 
Implementation Plan in Response 
2007-08 Stratified Management 
Operations Audit (September 
(Volumes V, VI, and VII) 

Water 
to the 

and 
2008) 

IV. Revenue Requirements 

Please explain the primary differences between the revenue requirements 
proposed by Petitioner and the OUCc. 

Table MAS-2 presents a comparison of the revenue requirements proposed by 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 9 of 56 

Petitioner and those proposed by the OUcc. The difference in proposed rate base 

is primarily due to Petitioner erroneously excluding from its calculation of rate base 

part of its CIAC and Customer Advances. The difference in weighted cost of capital 

is primarily due to cost of equity - Petitioner proposed 12.00% and the OUCC 

proposes 9.25%. (See testimony of OUCC witness Edward Kaufinan.) The 

difference in weighted cost of capital is the primary cause of the difference in the 

fair value increments proposed by Petitioner and the OUCC. The difference in 

adjusted net income is due to various operating revenue and expense adjustments 

proposed by both parties with the primary drivers being labor and labor related 

expenses, chemical costs, and management fees. 

Table MAS-2: Comparison of Revenue Requirements 

Per Per OUCC 
Pet OUCC More (Less) 

Original Cost Rate Base $ 667,486,440 $ 657,268,279 $ (10,218,161) 
Times: Weighted Cost of Capital 8.57% 7.28% -1.29% 
Net Operating Income Required for 57,203,588 47,849,131 (9,354,457) 

Return on Rate Base 
Add: Fair Value Increment 991,467 822,377 iI69,090~ 

Net Operating Income Required -- Fair Value 58,195,055 48,671,508 (9,523,547) 
Less: Adjusted Net Operating Income 30,643,390 35,540,647 4,897,257 
Net Revenue Requirement 27,551,665 13,130,861 (14,420,804) 
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 172.8994% 172.964282% 0.0649% 
Recommended Revenue Increase $ 47,636,663 $ 22,711,699 $ (24,924,964) 

Recommended Percentage Increase 29.32% 14.08% -15.24% 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 10 of 56 

Calculation of Recommended Percentage Revenue Increase 

Have you calculated your recommended percentage revenue increase in the 
same manner as Petitioner? 

No. After reviewing Petitioner's calculation, I detennined that Petitioner made an 

error in its calculation of the percentage increase needed to provide the revenue 

increase required to earn its proposed fair value net income. Petitioner's calculation 

is based on total operating revenues and includes $1,797,263 of other operating 

revenues that are not subject to increase in this cause. Including these other 

operating revenues in its calculation has the effect of understating the required 

percentage increase Petitioner would need to earn its proposed fair value return. A 

proper calculation of Petitioner's requested overall rate increase yields a 29.64% 

increase compared to the 29.32% increase included in its testimony, schedules, and 

workpapers. Petitioner's calculation would recover $515,012 less than the revenue 

increase it otherwise claims to require. 

Revenues subject to increase per Petitioner 
Times: Petitioner's Recommended Increase 

Total Revenue Increase 
Less: Revenue Increase Required 
Revenue Shortfall 

$ 160,715,046 
29.32% 

47,121,651 
47,636,663 

$ (515,012) 

My recommended percentage revenue increase is calculated based on the aucc's 

present rate revenues subject to increase ($22,711,699 / $161,306,564). 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 11 of 56 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q: 
8 

9 A: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q: 

17 A: 

18 

Please explain the purpose of a gross revenue conversion factor. 

A gross revenue conversion factor calculates the amount of applicable additional 

operating expenses and taxes associated with the proposed revenue increase. These 

typically include bad debt expense, the IURC fee, utility receipts taxes, and state and 

federal income taxes. The proposed revenue increase must be "grossed up" for these 

additional expenses for a Utility to earn its authorized net operating income. 

Please explain how your proposed Gross Revenue Conversion Factor differs 
from Petitioner's. 

Petitioner calculated a gross revenue conversion factor of 172.8994%. I determined 

that a gross revenue conversion factor of 172.964282% was more appropriate. 

There are three variances that explain the difference between these two factors. 

First, I updated the IURC fee to the current 2009 rate. I then adjusted the calculation 

of the state income tax rate to reflect the fact that utility receipts tax is not deductible 

for state income tax purposes. Finally, I adjusted the calculation of utility receipts 

tax to reflect the exemption of sales for resale revenues. 

v. Weighted Cost of Capital 

What Weighted Cost of Capital does Petitioner propose? 

Petitioner proposes a weighted cost of capital of 8.57%, which is based on a 12.00% 

cost of equity and a 7.15% cost of debt. 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 

5 

6 Q: 

7 A: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 12 of 56 

Does the OUCC accept Petitioner's proposed Weighted Cost of Capital? 

No. The OVCC proposes a 7.28% weighted cost of capital based on a 9.25% cost of 

equity and a 6.96% cost of debt. OVCC witness Edward Kaufman discusses the 

OVCC's proposed cost of equity. I propose adjustments to update the cost of long-

term debt to reflect Petitioner's recent and proposed financing activities. 

Please explain your proposed adjustments to long-term debt. 

Petitioner's cost for long tenn-debt, part of its weighted cost of capital, included a 

proposed American Water Capital Corp. ("AWCC") borrowing of $43,000,000 at a 

rate of 8.25%. (See SWR-l, Schedule 1, page 3). Subsequent to filing this case, 

Petitioner issued a portion of this debt in May 2009 -- $15,500,000 at a rate of 

8.27%. However, in response to the Industrial Group's Discovery Set 5, Q-l(b), 

Petitioner advised of a low interest borrowing by stating the following (MAS 

Attachment 1): 

Petitioner has $27.5 million of debt remaining out of the planned total of 
$43 million. Of the $27.5 million, approximately $3,530,000 is 
comprised of forgivable and low interest loans through the Drinking 
Water State Revolving Fund Loan Program ("DWSRF"). The low 
interest loan portion, in the amount of $1,120,000 is expected to be 
issued in late October, 2009 at a rate of 2.87%. The remaining debt, 
$23,970,000 is expected to be issued in November 2009 in the fonn of a 
taxable thirty-year Note. The Company's most recent interest rate 
projection for that Note is 6.64%. 

Based on the above statement, I updated the cost of debt to reflect Petitioner's most 

recent estimates. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 

10 A: 

11 

12 Q: 
13 
14 

15 A: 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q: 

20 A: 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 13 of 56 

Did you make any other changes to Petitioner's calculation of the cost of long­
term debt. 

Yes. Petitioner's Exhibit SWR-l, Schedule 1, included estimated debt issuance 

costs of $1,599,000. Debt issuance costs reduce the carrying value of debt and 

increase the annual costs through amortization expense. The net effect is an increase 

in the cost of long-term debt. A formula in Petitioner's schedule neglected to 

include the debt issuance costs for the $43.0 million debt issuance in the calculation 

of the cost oflong-term debt. I corrected this formula error in my calculation. 

What cost of long-term debt are you proposing? 

The above adjustments yield a proposed cost of long-term debt of 6.96% (OUCC 

Schedule 11, Support Schedule 1). 

VI. Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation Study 

Has Petitioner prepared and provided evidence regarding Replacement Cost 
New and Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation ("RCNLD") values in this 
proceeding? 

Yes. Petitioner's witness Stacy Hoffinan filed testimony and included Exhibits 

SSH-l, Schedules 1 and 2, which constitute the RCNLD Study. As Mr. Hoffman 

states, the RCNLD Study evaluates and determines the current Replacement Cost 

New ("RCN") and RCNLD of Petitioner's utility plant in service. 

What is Indiana-American's purpose for providing this type of evidence? 

Mr. Hoffman states on page 25 of his testimony that the purpose of an RCNLD 

study is to assess the cost to reproduce the existing utility plant in service based on 

current material and equipment prices and current construction and wage levels. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 14 of 56 

Historically, Petitioner has presented a RCNLD Study as evidence in support of its 

fair value rate base. In fact, Petitioner has included a RCNLD Study as evidence in 

its last ten rate cases. Mr. Hoffman testified that he presents "the Company's 

Reproduction Cost New Less Depreciation Study ("RCNLD") for purposes of 

supporting the fair value of the Company's property." (p3). However, he does not 

state that the RCNLD study should be considered the fair value of Petitioner's rate 

base figure. 

8 Q: What was the conclusion of Mr. Hoffman's study? 

9 A: Mr. Hoffman determined that, as of June 30, 2009, the original cost of Petitioner's 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q: 

15 A: 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 

utility plant in service ("UP IS") is $1,070,510,609 and that the RCNLD is 

$1,855,648,769. (These figures include plant contributed to the Utility, which is 

treated as a Contribution-in-aid-of-Construction ("CIAC") for accounting purposes 

and is not considered by the Commission when determining rate base.) 

Did Petitioner use the RCNLD study to determine its fair value rate base? 

No. I reviewed the testimony of Mr. Edward J. Grubb and found that he did not use 

the RCNLD Study to determine Petitioner's fair value rate base. Rather, Mr. Grubb 

stated in his testimony that he used a methodology employed by the Commission in 

Cause Nos. 40103, 40703, 42029 and 42520 to determine a fair value rate base 

figure of no less than $945,839,030 (p. 7). However, on page 6, Mr. Grubb did state 

the following: 

We contend the RCNLD adjusted for technological change 
represents the minimum fair value of those assets. Nevertheless, I 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 

8 Q: 
9 

10 

11 A: 

12 

13 Q: 
14 

15 A: 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Q: 

21 A: 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 15 of 56 

recognize that in the last several rate orders for Indiana American, 
the fair value finding had been derived by updating the fair value 
finding from the prior rate case for inflation that has occurred since 
the valuation date and for net investor supplied plant additions that 
would not have been included in that fair value finding. 

Mr. Grubb thus acknowledged that the Commission did not use the RCNLD studies 

in past cases to derive the fair value rate base. 

Do you have any recommendations regarding the use of Mr. Hoffman's 
RCNLD study to determine or support Petitioner's proposed fair value rate 
base figure? 

Yes. I recommend that the Commission give no more weight to Petitioner's 

RCNLD study than it has given the studies offered in the past ten rate cases. 

VII. Rate Base 

What rate base has Petitioner proposed in its case-in-chief and its supplemental 
testimony? 

Petitioner proposed an original cost rate base of $658,887,080 based on actual plant 

as of November 30, 2008, plus estimates of net asset additions to be placed in 

service by June 30, 2009. In its supplemental filing, Petitioner updated its estimates 

with actual additional net assets through June 30,2009 and is currently proposing an 

original cost rate base of$667,486,440. 

Do you accept Petitioner's proposed rate base? 

No. I propose reductions to original cost rate base for assets not used and useful and 

necessary in the provision of utility service. I also propose corrections to amounts 

included for contributions in aid of construction ("CIAC"), customer advances, and 



2 

3 

4 Q: 
5 

6 A: 

7 

8 Q: 
9 

10 A: 

11 

12 Q: 

13 A: 

14 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 16 of 56 

the amortization of capitalized tank painting which also reduce original cost rate 

base. Finally, I increased rate base to include the amortization of contributed 

property. 

Have you reduced accumulated depreciation for the asset items removed from 
the used and useful rate base? 

Yes. Because I am proposing the assets be removed from the used and useful rate 

base, I am also removing the associated accumulated depreciation. 

Do you accept Petitioner's proposal to include excess Pension/OPED costs as a 
regulatory asset? 

No. As discussed later in my testimony (starting on p. 22), I do not agree that it is 

appropriate to include these PensionJOPEB costs in rate base in this case. 

What amount do you recommend for rate base? 

Based on the OVCC's proposed treatment, I recommend an original cost rate base of 

$657,268,279. The details of my calculation are on OVCC Schedule to. 

Fixed Assets 

15 Q: Please describe the assets you removed from rate base. 

16 A: I removed assets previously detennined not to be used and useful and necessary in 

17 the provision of utility service. In Cause No. 42520, the Commission agreed with 

18 the OVCC and excluded from rate base the costs associated with one high service 

19 pump at the Southern Indiana Operation and Treatment Center. In accordance with 

20 that detennination, I reduced utility plant by $753,378 and accumulated depreciation 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 17 of 56 

1 by $479,192 for a net reduction to rate base of $274,186. aucc witness Roger 

2 Pettijohn discusses the exclusion ofthis pump in greater detail in his testimony. 

3 Also in Cause No. 42520, the Commission agreed with the aucc regarding 

4 Petitioner's meter replacement policy in the Muncie District and excluded 50% of 

5 the costs associated with purchasing new meters during calendar years 2002 and 

6 2003. I reduced utility plant by $193,000 and accumulated depreciation by 

7 $150,748 for a net reduction to rate base of $42,252. 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Corrections 

Q: 

A: 

Please explain the corrections you made to certain amounts included in rate 
base. 

I corrected the amounts included in rate base for the amortization of capitalized tank 

painting, CIAC, and customer advances. In reviewing Petitioner's filing, I noticed 

that the amounts included in Petitioner's Exhibit GMV-5-V for each of these items 

did not tie to its balance sheet. In response to avcc Discovery Set No. 16, Q-

224(b), Petitioner stated that it failed to include accounts 271110, 271150, and 

271170 in its calculation of CIAC for rate base purposes. Petitioner provided a 

similar response to Q-224(c), stating that it failed to include accounts 252110, 

252150, and 252170 in its calculation of customer advances for rate base purposes 

(MAS Attachment 2). The referenced accounts pertain to contributed mains, 

hydrants, and WIP. These corrections result in a decrease to original cost rate base 

of$931,868 (CIAC) and $8,917,709 (customer advances). 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 18 of 56 

Regarding the discrepancy for capitalized tank: painting, Petitioner indicated in its 

response to OUCC Discovery Set No. 16, Q-226, that Petitioner's Exhibit had made 

a "mistake" in that the amount shown as accumulated amortization for tank painting 

was actually the unamortized balance of capitalized tank painting. The correct 

amount should be $301,790 instead of $44,860 as shown (MAS Attachment 3). 

This correction results in a decrease of $256,930 to original cost rate base. 

Amortization of Contributions In Aid of Construction ("CIAC") 

7 Q: 

8 A: 

9 

10 Q: 
11 

12 A: 

13 Q: 

14 A: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

What is amortization of CIAC? 

Amortization of CIAC is the practice of reducing the net amount of CIAC at the 

same rate that the corresponding asset is being depreciated. 

Has Petitioner amortized the amount of assets obtained by contributions as an 
off-set to the depreciation of those assets? 

No. 

Do accounting standards require depreciating aU depreciable assets? 

No. In simple accounting tenns, whether purchased through the investment by the 

owners or contributed by the customers, the assets are being consumed in the 

process of providing a service or product. For accounting and tax purposes, 

depreciation is an allocation C?f the cost of an asset over a period of time. For rate-

making purposes, eliminating the depreciation on contributed property is necessary 

because the utility owner has no basis or "cost" in the asset. Depreciation is charged 

against earnings on the theory that the use of capital assets is a legitimate cost of 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q: 
5 

6 A: 

7 

8 

9 Q: 
10 

11 A: 

12 

13 Q: 

14 A: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Public's Exhibit No. 1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 19 of 56 

doing business.3 When contributed property is depreciated, the following happens: 

Expenses increase; net operating income and, therefore, retained earnings decrease; 

and shareholder equity decreases. 

What does the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners 
("NARUC") say about amortizing CIAC? 

The NARUC system of Accounts ("NSoA") states the account for accumulated 

amortization of Contributions in Aid of Construction is used "if recognized by the 

Commission. " 

Is the depreciation of contributed property recognized in determining taxable 
income? 

No. Because the taxpayer has no basis in the contributed property, the recipient is 

denied depreciation on the property received as a contribution. 

Is the accounting standard the same as the regulatory standard? 

That depends on what one considers the "regulatory standard." Clearly NARUC left 

the decision to state commissions. However, FERC (Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission) and the FCC (Federal Communication Commission) require electric, 

gas, and telephone utilities to reduce the plant account balances to which 

contributions from customers are made by the amount of contributions before 

applicable depreciation rates are applied.4 

3 http://dictionary.bnet.colll/definitionidepreciation.html. October, 2009 
4 Accounting for Public Utilities; Hahne & Aliff; Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.; § 4.04[7], page 4-39. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q: 

17 A: 

18 

19 Q: 

20 A: 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 20 of 56 

Indiana is one of a handful of states that has allowed depreciation of contributed 

property (i.e. does not require the amortization of CIAC). This policy has a 

significant drawback because it depends on the premise that depreciation is provided 

so that the utility may replace infrastructure at the end of its useful life. But a utility 

has no obligation to re-invest money received through depreciation. A better and 

more accurate view is that depreciation is a mechanism that allows a utility to 

recover its investment over the useful life of the asset. In other words, providing for 

recovery of depreciation in investor-supplied plant allows the utility a "return of' its 

investment in plant. But allowing depreciation on contributed plant allows the utility 

a "return of' capital that was never provided by the investors. In certain situations, 

the policy of allowing depreciation on contributed plant may also lead utilities into 

negative rate base situations. If a utility has a negative rate base, then it will not be 

able to earn a return and will have no incentive to make reasonable and prudent 

investment in plant. When amortization of contributed property is recognized, the 

rate base will never be negative. 

What does the OUCC recommend regarding the amortization of CIAC? 

For the reasons stated above, the avcc recommends amortizing CIAC and 

recognizing the amortization in rates. 

How have you calculated the amount of accumulated amortization of CIAC? 

Since Petitioner has not been recording accumulated amortization of CIAC and has 

not done so out of reliance on the Commission's previous policies, I believe it is 

only fair to implement this on a going forward basis. Therefore, the accumulated 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q: 

5 A: 

6 Q: 
7 

8 A: 

9 

10 

11 Q: 

12 A: 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 21 of 56 

amortization of CIAC has been calculated as one year's worth of amortization of 

CIAC using the average mains & hydrant depreciation rates. Most of Petitioner's 

contributed plant is for mains and hydrants5
• 

How does including accumulated amortization of CIAC affect rate base? 

This increases the value of rate base. 

Is there a related adjustment to depreciation expense when determining the 
revenue requirements? 

Yes. If the above ratemaking treatment is allowed for the rate base, a reduction to 

the amount of depreciation allowed in expenses must also be made via amortization 

ofCIAC. 

Have you made such an adjustment? 

Yes. The adjustment is shown on Schedule 6, adjustment 16. 

Comprehensive Planning Studies 

13 Q: 
14 

15 A: 

16 

What is Petitioner requesting in this case regarding comprehensive planning 
studies? 

Petitioner asks the Commission to capitalize the costs it has incurred in preparing 

its comprehensive planning studies. 

5 Cause No. 42520, Petitioner's response to data request question #42 - witness lL. Cutshaw and Petitioner's 
response to discovery set 15, Q-213 in the current case. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q: 
9 

10 A: 

11 

12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 22 of 56 

Does the OUCC agree with Petitioner's proposal to capitalize comprehensive 
planning studies? 

No. Amendments to comprehensive planning studies and tank inspection reports 

are not considered capital in nature and should not be included in rate base. For 

instance, the Uniform System of Accounts does not contain a description under 

components of construction costs that would allow Petitioner to treat these costs 

as capitalized items. 

What is the Commission's position regarding the capitalization of 
comprehensive planning studies? 

This is an issue that has been litigated previously, most recently in Cause No. 

42520. In the final order of Cause No. 42520, the Commission stated the 

following: 

" ... comprehensive planning studies .... are not components of 
construction and, therefore, should neither be capitalized nor 
accrue AFUDC. Petitioner claimed these costs are engineering 
functions that ultimately lead to capital projects, and we agree. 
These engineering functions are used to evaluate what 
Petitioner's system mayor may not need. A comprehensive 
plan is typically a current and projected analysis of a utility 
system's needs, and tank inspections are performed to evaluate 
the condition of a tank. Both tank inspections and 
comprehensive plans involve inspections, testing and reporting 
on the condition of plant specifically to determine the need for 
repairs, replacements, rearrangements and changes. These types 
of engineering functions can also be performed specifically for 
the purpose of preventing failure, restoring serviceability or 
maintaining life of plant. Based on Petitioner's definition of 
maintenance expense and the Accounting Instruction contained 
in the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts that defines 
AFUDC, tank inspections and comprehensive planning studies 
should not be considered a component of construction and, thus, 
should not be included as a capitalized cost that accrues 
AFUDC. We believe that comprehensive plans are for planning 
and a Preliminary Engineering Report PER may be developed 



1 
2 
3 

4 Q: 
5 

6 A: 

7 

8 

9 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 23 of 56 

from this plan, but it is the PER that is part of the construction 
project. Neither a comprehensive plan nor a tank inspection 
report is ever placed in service." (p. 19) 

Has Petitioner included the cost of any comprehensive planning studies in its 
original cost rate base in this cause? 

It is not clear from Petitioner's filing whether it has included the cost of any 

comprehensive planning studies in its rate base. Consequently, Petitioner should 

identify whether it has included the cost of any comprehensive planning study in 

its rate base so that the rate base may be appropriately reduced. 

VIII. Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits 

Proposed Balancing Account - General Discussion 

10 Q: Please describe Petitioner's proposed "Balancing Account" 

11 A: Indiana-American has proposed to create what it calls a "Balancing Account" for 

12 pension and other post-employment benefits ("OPEB"). According to Mr. Grubb, 

13 Indiana-American is requesting to defer under or over recovery of its Pension/OPEB 

14 expense as a regulatory asset or regulatory liability for future recovery from or flow-

15 back to customers (Grubb Testimony, p. 32). Petitioner's balancing account request 

16 has two components a current recovery and a future recovery. First, Petitioner 

17 proposes that "unrecovered" Pension/OPEB expense during the first six months of 

18 2009 be recovered as part of its proposed rates in this case. N ext, Petitioner 

19 proposes that any under or over recovery of Pension/OPEB expenses incurred after 

20 July 1, 2009 be recovered in future rate cases. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q: 
9 

10 

11 A: 

12 

13 

14 Q: 
15 

16 A: 

17 

18 

19 Q: 
20 

21 A: 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 24 of 56 

How does Petitioner propose to calculate the costs to be included in the 
balancing account? 

Petitioner proposes that the amount to be included in the balancing account is the 

difference between its actual Pension/OPEB expense and the Pension/OPEB 

expense it is allowed to recover in rates. Pension expense is based on SF AS 87 and 

OPEB expense is based on SF AS 106. Both of these amounts are "book" expense 

rather than a "cash" expense. 

It's clear that Petitioner is requesting a return of these under/over recovered 
expenses. Is Petitioner also requesting to earn a return Q!! these under/over 
recovered expenses? 

Yes. Petitioner is asking not just for a return of any under or over recovered 

expenses. Petitioner is also asking for a return on these under or over recovered 

expenses. 

Specifically what costs does Petitioner propose be eligible for this balancing 
account treatment? 

Petitioner proposes that the balancing accounts would apply to both the direct 

Pension/OPEB costs incurred by Indiana-American and the Pension/OPEB costs 

allocated to Indiana-American from its Parent Company. 

Will the balancing account for future Pension/OPEB expenses work "both 
ways"? 

Petitioner asserts that it can work both ways. If Petitioner over-recovers its 

Pension/OPEB expenses, the balancing account will create a regulatory liability 

which would reduce future Pension/OPEB expenses. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q: 
8 

9 A: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q: 

19 A: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 25 of 56 

Do you have any general concerns about how Petitioner proposes to calculate 
its deferred asset/liability? 

Yes. The regulatory assets that Petitioner proposes to create are based on the 

difference between its recorded PensionlOPEB expenses and the amount included in 

Petitioner's authorized rates. It is not based on the actual cash payments that 

Petitioner makes (or will make) to its Pension or OPEB plans. 

How are the proposed pension and OPEB expenses not based on actual cash 
payments? 

Petitioner's PensionlOPEB expenses (revenue requirements) are based on SFAS 87 

and SFAS 106 (book expense). Its actual contribution (cash expense) is based on 

ERISA. The two often differ. In fact, in past years its SF AS 87 expense has 

exceeded its actual ERISA (cash) contribution. If Petitioner's PensionlOPEB 

accounting expense exceeds the amount authorized in rates, and if the amount 

authorized in rates exceeds its ERISA cash payment, then Petitioner would be able 

to create a regulatory asset without incurring a cash expense or making an 

investment. Where there is no investment - there should be no return. It is 

inappropriate to charge ratepayers a return on a non-cash expense. 

What other general concerns do you have? 

Petitioner's proposal to create a regulatory asset will reduce its risk. The creation of 

a regulatory asset prevents Petitioner from incurring a loss on its Pension! OPEB 

expenses. Despite these benefits, Petitioner makes no attempt to quantifY the 

benefits (reduced cost of equity) that would be gained by Petitioner if it is authorized 

to record a deferred asset as it has proposed. 



Public's Exhibit No. 1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 26 of 56 

Balancing Account - Current Recovery 

1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

to 

11 

12 Q: 

13 A: 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Is it appropriate to refer to the current recovery as a balancing account? 

No. The tenn "balancing account" should only apply where there is a reasonable 

possibility of creating either a regulatory asset or a regulatory liability. The portion 

of "unrecovered" expenses that Petitioner seeks to include in current rates is simply 

a request to recover expenses incurred in a prior period. Petitioner's proposal is a 

request to create a deferred (regulatory) asset. Petitioner is proposing to defer 

"unrecovered" Pension/OPEB expenses incurred from January 1, 2009 through June 

30,2009 and to recover these costs (plus carrying costs) in its proposed rates. Future 

ratepayers will be charged for expenses incurred in prior periods. The best 

description of this proposed treatment is not a balancing account but a proposal to 

record a deferred asset. 

What is the rate impact of the current component of the deferred accounting? 

Petitioner includes $355,185 in its annual pension expense for unrecovered pension 

expense allegedly incurred during the first six months of 2009 and $118,474 in its 

annual OPEB expense for unrecovered OPEB expense allegedly incurred during the 

first six months of 2009. Petitioner also proposes to include $1,065,557 (Pension) 

and $355,421 (OPEB) in its rate base for unrecovered Pension and OPEB expenses 

allegedly incurred during the first six months of2009 and would subsequently earn a 

return on its ''unrecovered'' Pension and OPEB expenses incurred during the first 6 

months of 2009. These figures include both the expenses directly attributed to 



1 

2 

3 Q: 

4 A: 

5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Q: 

A: 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 27 of 56 

Indiana-American employees and a portion attributed to Parent Company employees 

whose time is charged to Indiana-American Water. 

Should Indiana-American Water be permitted to recover these expenses? 

No. This should be disallowed since it would constitute retroactive ratemaking. 

Why do you believe Petitioner should not be allowed to recover these past 
expenses in its future rates? 

It is well established that the recovery of past operating expenses in future rates, or 

retroactive ratemaking, has been disallowed. I believe section 8 of the 

Commission's order in Cause No. 39195 summarizes the retroactive ratemaking 

concept very well. 

8. Discussion and Substantive Findings. Under IC 8-1-2-68, the 
Commission is barred from adjusting a utility'S rates retroactively; 
the Commission may only set a utility's rates prospectively, Indiana 
Telephone v. PSC 131 Ind. App. 314, 171 N.E.2nd 111 (1960). Most 
states have similar statutes proscribing retroactive ratemaking and the 
prohibition of retroactive ratemaking has been widely recognized by 
the courts. Nader v. FCC 520 F2nd 182,202 (D.C. Cir. 1975): "It is 
... a cardinal principal of ratemaking that a utility may not set rates to 
recoup past losses, nor may the commission prescribe rates on that 
principal". An exception to this general prohibition has, however, in 
some jurisdictions, been created which allows future rate adjustment 
for past extraordinary expenses flowing from an extraordinary storm, 
Narragansett Electric company v. Burke 415 A.2d 177, 178 (1980). 

The prohibition against retroactive ratemaking serves two functions. 
It protects the ratepayers by insuring that present consumers will not 
be called upon to pay for past deficits in their future utility bills. 
Also, the rule prevents the utility from employing future rates as a 
means of ensuring the investments of its stockholders. Clearly, if a 
utility's income were guaranteed, the company would lose all 
incentive to operate in an efficient, cost effective manner, thereby 
leading to higher operating cost and eventual rate increases. Id. at 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 28 of 56 

178, 179. In essence, the court in Narragansett ruled that it would 
ignore the prohibition against retroactive ratemaking because the 
stonn and expenses resulting therefrom were extraordinary and the 
occurrence of such a stonn was unpredictable and therefor the cost of 
power restoration could not be planned by company officials. ld. at 
179. 

Balancing Account - Future Recovery 

7 Q: 
8 

9 A: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Q: 
18 
19 

20 A: 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Are there elements of Petitioner's proposed future recovery that you consider 
to be retroactive ratemaking? 

Yes. Petitioner proposes that the accrual of its balancing account for its next rate 

case begin on July 1, 2009. Petitioner's proposed "balancing account" would 

include "unrecovered" Pension/OPEB expenses that it incurs from July 1, 2009 until 

an order is issued in this cause. These "unrecovered" costs would then be included 

in Petitioner's next rate case. Creating a deferred asset of expenses that Petitioner is 

currently under-recovering is also retroactive ratemaking. If the proposed balancing 

account starts prior to when an order is issued in this case, it will be retroactive 

ratemaking. 

Petitioner asserts that its proposed balancing account will work both ways. Do 
you agree that the balancing account will work both ways for Petitioner's next 
rate case? 

In theory, yes. In practice, no. If Petitioner is allowed to initiate its proposed 

balancing account for its Pension and OPEB expenses starting on July 1,2009 (as it 

proposes), it would incur the same "under recovery" in the last six months of 2009 

as it did during the first six months of 2009. Since none of the parameters of the 

calculation (neither the actual expense recorded nor the expense included in revenue 

requirements) will be different, Indiana American would record a deferred asset of 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 29 of 56 

1 $1,065,557 (pension) and $355,421 (OPEB) during the last six months of 2009, just 

2 as it did during the first six months. 

3 Petitioner will likely continue to under collect (increase the balance of its proposed 

4 regulatory asset) during 2010 until new rates are in place. Thus, by the time new 

5 rates are in place, the proposed "regulatory assets" could easily have a balance of 

6 more than $2.0 million. Even if the market makes a full recovery, it is unlikely that 

7 the "balancing account" could change from a deferred asset to a deferred liability by 

8 the next rate case. Thus, at least for its next rate case, Petitioner's assertion that its 

9 proposed "balancing account" is intended to work both ways is unlikely to occur. If 

1 0 allowed, the balancing account should not start until rates are in place and there is a 

11 possibility that the balancing account could work both ways as asserted by 

12 Petitioner. 

13 Q: 
14 

15 A: 

What Pension/OPEB expense do you propose be included in Petitioner's 
revenue requirements in this case? 

I am accepting Petitioner's proposed Pension and OPEB expense based upon the 

16 2009 actuarial reports presented in its MSFR workpapers. The financial markets 

17 have recovered since Petitioner's actuarial reports were prepared. It follows that 

18 Petitioner's Pension and OPEB asset plan values have also rebounded which should 

19 lead to lower annual expense levels, all other factors being equal. In response to 

20 OUCC Discovery Set No. 10, Q-126, Petitioner stated that American Water's 

21 Pension Fund asset balance as of 7/31/09 was $592,946,230 (MAS Attachment 4). 

22 This compares with a fair value of $513,283,024 atl2/31108 or an increase of 

23 approximately 15.5%. Even though the market has recovered, I am not proposing 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q: 

5 A: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q: 
14 

15 A: 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 300f56 

any adjustment to Petitioner's proposed Pension and OPEB expenses, primarily 

because I am not an actuary and am not qualified to make a meaningful calculation 

of a more current Pension and OPEB expense level. 

Do you have any additional proposals related to Pension and OPEB expense? 

Yes. In the event the Commission approves Petitioner's proposal with respect to 

future deferred recovery, I am proposing a modification to Petitioner's proposed 

Pension and OPEB balancing account. Petitioner should not be allowed to earn a 

return on these under or over recovered expenses. As discussed earlier, Pension and 

OPEB expense is not the same as Pension and OPEB funding requirements. It is 

entirely possible for Petitioner to accrue under recovered Pension or OPEB expenses 

but have no additional cash funding requirements. As such, a return on these 

expenses would be altogether inappropriate. 

Has Petitioner committed that any funds collected from the balancing account 
wil~ in fact, be used to fund its "underfunded" Pension/OPEB plans? 

No. Petitioner has not stated what it intends to do with any funds collected from its 

proposed balancing account. This is an additional concern because without some 

kind of "guarantee", ratepayers could be asked to fund these costs yet again down 

the road. I recommend that the Commission require that any funds recovered 

through any authorized balancing accounts be restricted and used only to fund its 

PensioniOPEB plans. 



1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

lO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Q: 

A: 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 31 of 56 

Please summarize your recommendation with respect to Petitioner's request 
related to Pension and OPED expenses. 

Petitioner's request to treat its Pension and OPEB expense as a regulatory asset 

should be disallowed. In particular, Petitioner should not be pennitled to recover the 

"under recovered" costs incurred from January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009 in 

current rates. Such recovery would be retroactive ratemaking. If otherwise allowed 

by the Commission, the balancing account should not start until an order is issued in 

this cause since including "unrecovered" expenses incurred during this rate case is 

also retroactive ratemaking. A balancing account for its future under or over 

recovered Pension/OPEB costs should begin accruing when an order in this case is 

issued, but not before. The under or over recovery of Pension and OPEB expenses 

should be the difference between the Pension and OPEB expense authorized in this 

cause and Petitioner's actual SFAS 87 and SFAS 106 expenses. Petitioner should be 

allowed recovery of the balance in this account (or flow-back to the ratepayers) in its 

next rate case but it should not be allowed to earn a return on the unamortized 

balance. Any amounts recovered through the balancing account should be restricted 

and used only to fund Petitioner's Pension/OPEB plans. Finally, I recommend that 

Petitioner's proposed Pension and OPEB expense be included in rates in this case, 

but not the current recovery of costs Petitioner says it under recovered during the 

period January through June 2009. 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 32 of 56 

Final Concerns 

1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 
10 

11 A: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Are there other costs that mayor wiD decrease that Petitioner has not proposed 
to track as part of this cause? 

Yes. Petitioner has a high cost debt that may be refinanced or retired. For example, 

Petitioner's proposed cost of debt includes a debt issuance with a face amount of 

$7.1 million that retires on March 1,2010 at an interest rate of 8.98%. To the extent 

that Petitioner retires or refinances this old debt with new debt, it will likely be 

issued at a rate below 8.98% and the new debt will reduce Indiana-American's cost 

of debt and subsequent cost of capital. 

Was there anything American Water could have done to mitigate the 
underfunded pension liability left to them by RWE? 

Yes. In May of 2008 RWE made a $245 million equity infusion to American Water. 

Based on the oral testimony of Indiana-American witness Kalinovich, American 

Water used this money to retire debt and invest in capital projects. It appears that 

none of the funds provided by RWE to American Water were used to help reduce 

the underfunded pension liability left to American Water by RWE. In addition to 

losses incurred by the fund due to negative market returns in 2008, American Water 

and Indiana-American Water now ask ratepayers to rebuild its pension fund due to 

RWE's decisions during its ownership of American Water. 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 33 of 56 

IX. Management Fees (Shared Services) 

Audit of Management Fees 

1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 Q: 
12 

13 A: 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Please explain Petitioner's Management Fee expense. 

Petitioner's management fee expense represents costs from its Service Company, 

which provides "shared services" to all of American Water's subsidiaries, both 

regulated and unregulated. These services include administrative, human resources, 

accounting, customer service, information technology ("IT"), water quality, supply 

chain management, legal, and other services provided on a corporate-wide basis. 

These services are provided from various locations including American Water's 

corporate office in New Jersey and various IT and regional offices located 

throughout the country. These services can either be directly charged or allocated to 

each subsidiary and are invoiced on a monthly basis. 

Please explain American Water's aUocation process and its impact on Indiana­
American. 

American Water uses several allocation formulas, including a "Tier-One" formula to 

allocate costs between regulated and non-regulated subsidiaries and "Regulated" 

formulas to allocate Service Company employees who provide no services to non-

regulated subsidiaries. Indiana-American is one of American Water's larger 

regulated subsidiaries and, as such, is allocated a considerable amount of charges 

from the Service Companies. Although American Water has several allocation 

formulas, most charges are ultimately allocated based on the number of customers in 

each subsidiary. Because Indiana-American is a larger operating system, it has 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 Q: 
6 

7 A: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q: 
15 

16 A: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 34 of 56 

certain built in economies of scale. Howevcr, these economies of scale are diluted 

through American Water's allocation process since the allocation process charges 

the same amount per customer for the small inefficient systems as it does for the 

larger, more efficient ones. 

Were you able to conduct a thorough review of Petitioner's test year 
management fees? 

No. It isn't possible to conduct a thorough review of management fees in the 

context of a rate case, especially an expedited rate case filed under the 

Commission's minimum standard filing requirements ("MSFR") rule. Petitioner's 

management fees include hundreds of thousands of transactions, most of which are 

small (less than $50). Therefore, even if some inappropriate charges are found, this 

would yield an immaterial adjustment. However, the cost of this adjustment in time 

and OVCC resources is considerable. 

Are there other factors that make a thorough review of Petitioner's 
management fees difficult? 

Yes. In addition to the number of transactions to be reviewed, American Water's 

multi-level organizational structure makes reviewing and understanding the nature 

of the charges extremely difficult. American Water has "national" service company 

employees ("NSC") as well as a local service company ("LSC") employees 

providing services. These LSC employees are generally located at regional or 

divisional headquarters located around the country while the NSC employees are 

generally located in New Jersey. An understanding of the total costs being charged 

from each group is essential to determining the reasonableness of the charges. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 Q: 
13 

14 A: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q: 

20 A: 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 35 of 56 

Petitioner's current organizational structure and billing method make identification 

of the source of the charge difficult. Also, NSC charges can be and are allocated or 

directly charged to the LSC, where costs are further allocated to the subsidiaries. 

Following this "daisy chain" back from Indiana-American requires a great deal of 

time, fortitude and determination. Further, adding to this complexity is American 

Water's penchant for reorganizing frequently, causing attempts to compare expenses 

to prior years difficult and, sometimes, meaningless. To make matters more 

complicated, Petitioner changes the "designation" applied to its organizational 

"units" from one re-organization to the next. As an example, Indiana-American was 

previously in the Central "Region" but was reorganized in 2009 to the Eastern 

"Di vision." 

What approach does the OUCC usually take when reviewing Petitioner's 
management fees? 

In the last couple of rate cases, the avcc has attempted to review a sampling of 

transactions (usually choosing one or two months) as thoroughly as time allowed. 

This approach to reviewing management fees used large amounts of resources and 

yielded very little in results. It also focused too much on the costs being allocated 

while ignoring the process that determined the allocated amount. 

Is there a better approach to reviewing Petitioner's management fees? 

Yes. A far better approach would be to audit the source of these transactions, 

gaining an understanding of the reasonableness of the allocation methodologies 

employed as well as reviewing the actual transactions. This approach requires 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q: 
11 

12 A: 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q: 

17 A: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 36 of 56 

access to American Water's books and records as well as access to all of its 

subsidiaries' books and records. This expansive approach is essential to detennining 

the appropriateness of American Water's allocation methodologies, which are at the 

heart of the bulk of charges included in management fees expenses. This approach 

allows the reviewer direct access to the employee recording the original transactions 

and would allow the reviewer to test that Petitioner's internal controls are working 

properly and that it is applying its allocation methods appropriately. As a whole, 

this method would provide a greater sense of comfort regarding the costs being 

charged to Indiana-American from the Service Companies. 

Have any states used this approach to review American Water's management 
fee expenses? 

Yes. In reviewing California-American's rate application 08-01-027 (Filed January 

30, 2008), the California Public Utilities Commission Division of Ratepayer 

Advocates contracted with Overland Consulting ("Overland") to review charges 

from the Service Companies6 (MAS Report 1). 

What were the results of Overland's review? 

Overland experienced difficulty getting information from American Water via the 

discovery process and found it necessary to resort to an on-site audit in New Jersey. 

Ultimately, Overland's review discovered several issues regarding American 

Water's allocation procedures. Although many of Overland's proposed adjustments 

are issues solely related to California operations, they found several issues related to 

6 The Overland report refers to these charges as "General Office" expenses. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Q: 
16 

17 A: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No. I (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 37 of 56 

allocation of costs that demonstrate a "bias" by American Water for over allocating 

costs to its regulated subsidiaries where it can recover these costs from ratepayers. 

Among other things, Overland found indications that American Water was over 

allocating its costs to the regulated subsidiaries and under allocating costs to its non-

regulated subsidiaries. This over allocation occurred generally through the bias 

built-in to American Water's allocation formulas, but was also discovered in the way 

Customer Service Center ("CSC") costs are allocated. In addition to allocation 

issues at the CSC, Overland found escalating costs and "diseconomies of scale." It 

also determined that American Water allocated more than I 00% of certain Service 

Company employees. This situation occurred when Service Company employees 

were allocated to a regulated subsidiary as part of rate case expense. In these 

situations, the employee's costs were allocated once as rate case expense and then 

the employee's costs were allocated again in the Service Company's general 

allocation process. 

Are you aware of any other audits or reviews focused on American Water or its 
subsidiaries? 

Yes. The Tennessee Regulatory Authority ("TRA") recently ordered7 a 

management fee audit of American Water (MAS Attachment 5) and is in the process 

of issuing a request for proposal for this audit. The TRA contacted its counterparts 

in every state where American Water has a presence in an attempt to create a multi-

state initiative and spread the cost to all parties who would benefit from the results of 

such an audit. 

7 Docket No. 08-00039, Ordering Paragraph 10 (p.52). 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q: 

14 A: 

15 

16 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 38 of 56 

In addition, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission recently engaged the 

services of Schumaker & Company to conduct a "Stratified Management and 

Operations Audit" of Pennsylvania-American Water Company (MAS Report 2). 

The audit was conducted pursuant to Section 516 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Code requiring that the Pennsylvania Commission periodically examine the 

management effectiveness and operating efficiency of certain jurisdictional utilities. 

Finally, Service Company costs were also an issue in a recent Illinois-American rate 

caseS. The Illinois Commerce Commission ordered Illinois-American to" ... submit 

with its next rate proceeding the study comparing the costs of services obtained from 

American Water Works Service Company, Inc. with costs of such services had they 

been obtained through competitive bidding on the open market, as further described 

in Section IV.B.Ld., above" (MAS Attachment 6). 

What are you recommending in this case? 

I recommend the Commission order a review/audit of Indiana-American's books 

and records. I further recommend this review/audit be paid for by Indiana-American 

- and not Petitioner's ratepayers. 

Management Fee Expense 

17 Q: What does Petitioner propose for management fee expense in this case? 

18 A: Petitioner proposes pro forma management fee expense of $19,059,753, which is a 

19 decrease of $866,200 from test year. Petitioner proposes various adjustments to test 

8 Illinois-American Water Company Cause No. 07-0507. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q: 
9 

10 A: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q: 

19 A: 

20 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 39 of 56 

year expense to eliminate non-recurring or non-allowed expenses (total of 

$1,313,801). Petitioner also proposes to increase management fees for an inflation 

adjustment ($192,340) and an adjustment for increased salaries ($280,885). In 

addition, Petitioner reclassified the costs of certain Service Company employees 

from management fees to direct labor expense ($843,154) along with other labor 

related costs ($124,905) for these employees. Finally, Petitioner proposes an 

increase for known increases in Pension/OPEB costs ($942,435). 

Do you have any concerns regarding Petitioner's proposed Management Fee 
expense? 

Yes. Petitioner's proforma management fee expense represents a 23.00% increase 

over the management fees authorized in Cause No. 43187. Since Cause No. 43187, 

Petitioner has not added any water or sewer systems to its operations in Indiana 

(MAS Attachment 7). Likewise, the number of customers served has not increased 

materially during this period less than 2% increase since Cause No. 43187. 

Considering that the services provided are similar in nature to those provided in 

Cause No. 43187, and no new services have been added, it is unreasonable that 

management fee expenses have increased by 23% during this same time period. 

Do you agree with Petitioner's proposed management fee expense? 

No. As discussed above, Indiana-American's operations have not changed 

materially since its last rate case, Cause No. 43187. No additional utility systems 

have been added and no appreciable increase in customers has occurred to justify 

such an increase in service costs. It is not reasonable for Indiana ratepayers to be 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q: 

5 A: 

6 

7 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 40 of 56 

expected to shoulder such a large increase in an expense without specific and 

quantifiable reasons for the increase. In the case of management fees, there is not 

sufficient justification for an increase of this magnitude. 

What do you propose for management fee expense? 

I propose a pro forma management fee expense of $17,675,629 or a decrease of 

$2,390,477 from test year expense (OVCC Schedule 6, Adjustment 8). This is a 

14.07% increase over the management fee expense approved in Cause No. 43187. 

Petitioner OUCC More (Less) 
Management Fees authorized in Cause No. 43187 $ 15,495,555 $ 15,495,555 $ 

Pro forma Management Fees in this cause 19,059,753 17,675,629 (1,384,124) 

Increased Management Fees $ 3,564,198 $ 2,180,074 (1,384,124) 

Percent Increase from Cause No. 43187 23.00% 14.07% -8.93% 

8 Q: Please explain the approach you took to calculate your proposed adjustment? 

9 A: As discussed above, a meaningful review of Petitioner's management fees is 

10 difficult at best within the constraints of a rate case, especially an expedited rate case 

11 such as this. Given the complicated nature of Petitioner's allocation process, the 

12 need to review this process in more detail at the Service Company level, and the 

13 OVCC's limited resources and time, I estimated pro forma management fees based 

14 upon the costs authorized in Cause No. 43187. Specifically, I started with the 

15 authorized management fees and divided by the customers as of 12/31106 to 

16 calculate a 2006 cost per customer. I then escalated this cost for inflation during 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 41 of 56 

2007 and 2008. To be fair and reasonable, I did not adjust for 2009 inflation since 

this number was negative. I then multiplied the adjusted 2009 cost per customer 

times the number of customers as of 09/30/09 to get estimated management fees. To 

this number I added the increased PensioniOPEB costs and the increased salary 

expenses proposed by Petitioner. 

Management Fees authorized in Cause No. 43187 $ 15,495,555 

Divided by: Number of Customers at 12/31/06 281125 

2006 Cost per Customer $ 55.12 

Times: 2007 Annual Inflation Factor 4.1% 

2007 Cost per Customer $ 57.38 

Times: 2008 Annual Inflation Factor 0.1% 

2008/2009 Cost per Customer $ 57.44 

Times: Number of Customers at 09/30/09 286426 

Estimated Management Fees 16,452,309 
Add: Increased Pension/OPEB Costs Per Pet. 942,435 

Increased Salary Expense Per Pet. 280,885 

Pro forma Management Fee Expense $ 17,675,629 

This methodology is akin to using a hatchet to do a job better suited to a knife. The 

knife, in this case, would be the audit and review of costs at the American Water 

Service Company level, along with a review of the allocation process itself. As 

discussed above, the OVCC recommends that this review be conducted to provide 

the Commission and the OVCC a clearer understanding of what is included in the' 

costs charged to Indiana-American from the Service Company and reassurance that 

these costs have been reasonably allocated. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 42 of 56 

Do you have any additional comments on your calculation of pro forma 
management fee expense? 

Yes. This is a conservative estimate and possibly overstates Indiana-American's 

total operating expense. This is due to the fact that Petitioner eliminated nine 

Service Company employees from management fee expense and included them in 

labor expense. The OUCC's labor expense includes the salaries of these nine 

employees but I have not eliminated any expense related to these employees from 

my calculation of pro forma management fee expense even though the salaries for 

these employees was included in the management fee expense authorized in Cause 

No. 43187. 

X. Operating Expense Adjustments 

Waste Disposal Expense 

12 Q: 

13 A: 

14 

15 Q: 
16 

17 A: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Did Petitioner propose any adjustments to Waste Disposal Expense? 

No. However, I am proposing several adjustments to remove non-recurring accrual 

adjustments in various districts and to adjust Kokomo expense to actual. 

Please explain your adjustments to eliminate non-recurring accrual 
adjustments. 

During the test year, "true-up" adjustments were recorded to adjust the estimated 

costs of sludge removal being accrued over various periods of time. The costs of 

sludge removal are not necessarily expenditures incurred on an annual basis. Rather, 

these are costs that can be incurred infrequently over longer periods of time - five, 

ten, twenty, and even forty years. It is appropriate for Petitioner to include in its 

operating expenses the annual portion of these costs, calculated by dividing the 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q: 

11 A: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 43 of 56 

estimated cost by the estimated time between cleanings. In December 2007, 

Petitioner made a number of adjustments to its estimate of waste disposal costs and 

adjusted its accrual accounts accordingly. In response to aucc Discovery Set No. 

23, Q-31O, Petitioner stated that these adjustments were of a non-recurring nature 

(MAS Attachment 8). Petitioner's test year waste disposal expense includes the 

current estimate of sludge removal costs not incurred on an annual basis, the annual 

costs incurred during the test year, as well as these one-time adjustments. A 

decrease of $365,888 is proposed to waste disposal expense to eliminate these non-

recurring adjustments. 

Are you proposing any other Waste Disposal Expense adjustments? 

Yes. In response to aucc Discovery Set No. 23 Q-310, Petitioner provided the 

actual costs incurred during the test year to clean the North and South lagoons in the 

Kokomo District. I propose an adjustment to adjust test year expense to reflect these 

actual costs. Per Petitioner, "Kokomo has two surface water sludge lagoons (north 

and south). The south surface water lagoon was cleaned in May of 2008 and the 

north was completed in June of 2008 by Merrill Bros. at a total cost for both lagoons 

of $107,073.32. The lagoons are cleaned annually." 

Test Year Actual Costs - Merrill Bros. 
Test Year Accrued Expense 

$10,000 x 12 months 

Adjustment 

$ 107,073.32 

120,000.00 

$ (12,926.68) 



1 

2 

3 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 44 of 56 

A decrease of $12,927 is proposed to waste disposal expense to adjust for actual 

Kokomo costs. Overall, I propose proforma waste disposal expense of$I,444.421, 

a decrease of$378,815 to test year expense (OUCC Schedule 6, Adjustment 7). 

General Office Expense 

4 Q: 
5 

6 A: 

7 Q: 

8 A: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Have you accepted any of Petitioner's proposed general office expense 
adjustments? 

Yes. I accepted Petitioner's adjustment for relocation expense. 

Are you proposing any general office expense adjustments? 

Yes. I am proposing two adjustments to test year general office expense. I 

eliminated $37,429 of miscellaneous test year labor expenses recorded as general 

office expense. I am also proposing an adjustment to eliminate non-allowed 

expenses that provide no material benefit to rate-payers and are not necessary to 

provide utility service. These expenses should not be borne by rate-payers and 

include, among other things, sports sponsorships, memberships in civic 

organizations, and donations. A decrease of $15,303 is proposed to general office 

expense for these non-allowed costs. Overall, I propose pro forma general office 

expense of$1,363,145, an increase of $78,795 to test year expense (OUCC Schedule 

6, Adjustment 13). 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 45 of 56 

Maintenance Expense 

1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 Q: 

7 A: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Have you accepted any of Petitioner's proposed maintenance expense 
adjustments? 

Yes. I accepted Petitioner's adjustments to eliminate the net negative salvage value 

from maintenance expense. I also accepted Petitioner's adjustment to eliminate 

miscellaneous test year labor expenses recorded as maintenance expense. 

Are you proposing any additional maintenance expense adjustments? 

Yes. I am proposing two adjustments to test year maintenance expense. I 

eliminated $13,806 of amortized tank painting costs related to tanks in the 

Mooresville and Warsaw districts. The Mooresville amortization period ended in 

August, 2009 and is not a recurring operating expense (MAS Attachment 9). Both 

of the Warsaw tanks being amortized have been recently. Therefore, the deferred 

asset being amortized should be written off and the amortization expense eliminated 

from operating expenses. The recent tank painting costs have been capitalized and 

the depreciation of these costs is included in depreciation expense. To include both 

the amortization of the prior tank painting costs and the depreciation of the new 

costs would be double recovery. 

I also eliminated $3,163 of test year maintenance expenses related to the Richmond 

Call Center. The Richmond Call Center is no longer an asset used and useful in the 

provision of utility service. As such, any operating or maintenance expenses related 

to this asset should be excluded for rate-making purposes. I propose pro forma 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 46 of 56 

1 maintenance expense of $3,814,311 or a decrease of $6,641,648 to test year 

2 expenses (OUCC Schedule 6, Adjustment 14). 

3 Miscellaneous Expense 

4 Q: 
5 

6 A: 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q: 

11 A: 

12 

13 

14 

15 Q: 

16 A: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Have you accepted any of Petitioner's proposed maintenance expense 
adjustments? 

Yes. I accepted several of Petitioner's proposed adjustments, including its 

adjustment to eliminate labor expense, to adjust for contract services, to eliminate 

the amortization of security expenses, to adjust for penalties, to annualize vehicle 

insurance expense, and to adjust for the cost ofleased vehicles. 

Do you disagree with any of Petitioner's adjustments? 

Yes. I disagree with Petitioner's adjustments for legal expenses, non-allowed 

expenses, and miscellaneous operations expense. OUCC witness Harold Riceman 

discusses the OUCC's disagreement with Petitioner's proposed adjustments to 401K 

expense and defined contribution plan ("DCP") expense. 

Are you proposing any additional miscellaneous expense adjustments? 

Yes. I am proposing additional adjustments to exclude the lobbying portion of 

Petitioner's NA WC fees. I propose pro forma miscellaneous expense of $6,148,521 

or an increase of$71,769 to test year expenses (OVCC Schedule 6, Adjustment 15). 

My pro forma miscellaneous expense is $538,213 lower than that proposed by 

Petitioner. Table MAS-3 provides a summary of the proposed adjustments to 

miscellaneous expense. 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 47 of 56 

Table MAS-3: Summary of Miscellaneous Expense Adjustments 

Per Per OUCC 
Petitioner OUCC More (less) 

Test Year Miscellaneous Expense $ 6,076,752 $ 6,076,752 $ 
Adjustment for 40 I K Expense 50,717 26,052 (24,665) 
Adjustment for DCP Expense 61,060 12,003 (49,057) 
Eliminate Labor Expense (22,128) (22,128) 
Adjustment for Advertising Expense (430) 430 
Adjustment for Charitable Contributions (3,500) 3,500 
Adjustment for Non-Allowed Expenses (199,045) (199,045) 
Adjustment for Contract Services (163,689) (163,689) 
Adjustment for Legal Expenses 140,088 96,220 (43,868) 
Adjustment for Security Expense (572,727) (572,727) 
Adjustment for Vehicle Insurance (16,357) (16,357) 
Adjustment for Penalties 173,975 173,973 (2) 
Adjustment for Misc. Operations Expense 100,000 (100,000) (200,000) 
Adjustment for Leased Vehicles 817,214 817,214 
Adj for Leased Vehicles Fuel & Maint. 45,759 45,759 
Eliminate lobbying portion ofNA WC Fees (11,485) (11,485) 

Pro forma Miscellaneous Expense $ 6,686,734 $ 6,162,542 $ (524,192) 

1 Non-Allowed or Non-Recurring Expense 

2 Q: 
3 

4 A: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Please explain how your adjustment for non-allowed and non-recurring 
expenses differs from Petitioner's. 

Petitioner proposed two minor adjustments related to non-allowed expenses. First, 

Petitioner eliminated a charitable contribution accrual that was not reversed during 

the test year in the amount of $3,500. Petitioner's intent with this entry was not to 

remove non-allowed expenses but, rather, to eliminate an inappropriate accrual. 

Second, Petitioner eliminated $430 of advertising expense the Company deemed 

inappropriate for recovery. No further explanation or detail was provided for this 

adjustment. 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 48 of 56 

1 My proposed adjustment is the result of a thorough review of Petitioner's test year 

2 miscellaneous expenses (over 29,000 entries). I am proposing an adjustment to 

3 eliminate non·aIlowed and non·recurring expenses that provide no material benefit 

4 to ratepayers and are not necessary for the provision of utility service. These 

5 expenses should not be borne by ratepayers and include, among other things, sports 

6 sponsorships, memberships in civic organizations, employee awards, image 

7 building, sports tickets, and donations. Moreover, the Commission has disallowed 

8 these types of expenses in prior Indiana-American rate cases including Cause Nos. 

9 42029, 42520 and 43187. My adjustment does not eliminate any Chamber of 

10 Commerce dues as the Commission has allowed these expenses to be included in 

11 operating expenses. However, if an expense was for sports sponsorships or other 

12 non-allowed types of activities, I did exclude it -- even if the description said 

13 "chamber of commerce." I do not believe that the Commission intended to allow 

14 these types of expenses under the guise of paying them to a chamber of commerce. 

15 A decrease of $199,045 is proposed to miscellaneous expense for these non-allowed 

16 and non-recurring costs. 

17 Legal Expense 

18 Q: 

19 A: 

20 

21 

22 

Please explain Petitioner's proposed Legal Expense adjustment. 

Petitioner proposed a three-year average as its pro forma legal expense based upon 

the years 2006, 2007, and test year. Petitioner asserted that "Legal expense varies 

year to year and depends on the number of cases and activity requiring legal 

expertise." Petitioner proposed an increase to miscellaneous expense of $140,088. 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

Do you accept Petitioner's methodology? 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 49 of 56 

No, not in this case. I disagree for several reasons. First, although I agree that legal 

3 expense can fluctuate from one year to the next, this is an expense that Petitioner has 

4 some control over and Petitioner's historical expenses since 2003 generally have not 

5 fluctuated more than 15% from year to year (excluding 2007). Petitioner's proposal 

6 increases test year legal expense by 54%. 

7 In addition, Petitioner's 3-year average legal expense is overstated. In response to 

8 OVCC Discovery Set No. 18, Q-247, Petitioner provided its legal expenses for the 

9 years 1999 - 2005 (MAS Attachment 10). In its workpapers, Petitioner provided the 

10 legal expenses for the twelve months ended November 30,2006,2007, and 2008. 

Summary of Annual Legal EXQenses: 

1999 $ 79,499 2004 $ 382,287 
2000 138,989 2005 333,768 
2001 208,312 2006 281,142 
2002 221,848 2007 653,229 
2003 410,460 2008 257,054 

11 A review of Petitioner's historical legal expense reveals that the 2007 expenses are 

12 more than 50% higher «$653,229 - $410,460)/$410,460 =59%) than the next 

13 highest year. Including 2007 expenses skews the average and overstates any pro 

14 forma expense based on this analysis. 

15 Q: What adjustment do you propose for legal expense? 

16 A: I propose to increase test year legal expense by $96,220 to eliminate non-recurring 

17 prior period adjustments. Test year legal expense includes 2007 legal accrual 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 50 of 56 

reversals that should be eliminated. Once these accruals are reversed, test year legal 

expense is $353,274 and represents Petitioner's normal, recurring legal expense. As 

further evidence of this, calculation of a five-year average for the years 2003 through 

2006 and adjusted 2008 (excluded 2007for reasons stated above) yields an average 

expense of $352,186. I propose a pro forma increase to miscellaneous expense of 

$96,220. 

Miscellaneous Operations Expense 

7 Q: 
8 

9 A: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Please explain how your adjustment for miscellaneous operations expense 
differs from Petitioner's. 

While Petitioner and I agree that an adjustment needs to be made to reverse an 

accrual related to prior periods, my adjustment is a decrease to miscellaneous 

expense while Petitioner's adjustment is an increase. The entry in question was 

recorded in December 2007 as a debit to miscellaneous operating expenses to adjust 

November 2007 capital overhead. The correct elimination of this entry from test 

year expense is to credit, or decrease, miscellaneous expense for $100,000. In 

response to OUCC Discovery Set No. 18, Q-248, Petitioner stated that the OUCC 

was correct that this adjustment should have been a reduction to test year operating 

expenses (MAS Attachment 11). 

NA we Lobbying Expenses 

18 Q: 
19 

20 A: 

21 

Please explain your adjustment to eliminate the lobbying portion of Petitioner's 
NAWCfees. 

A portion of the fees paid to the National Association of Water Companies include 

amounts for lobbying purposes. Lobbying expenses are non-allowed expenses for 



Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 51 of 56 

1 ratemaking purposes and should be eliminated from test year operating expenses. 

2 Per the NAWC's website, lobbying is 17% of the total fees assessed. Petitioner's 

3 2008 NA WC fees were $69,732 paid in July 2008. Petitioner's pro forma NA WC 

4 fees are $57,878 ($69,732 x 83%). Petitioner's test year expense for NAWC fees is 

5 $69,363. Therefore, I propose a decrease to Petitioner's test year miscellaneous 

6 expense of $11,485 ($69,363 - $57,878) to eliminate the lobbying portion of these 

7 fees. 

Depreciation Expense 

8 Q: 
9 

10 A: 

11 

Please explain the differences between the Petitioner's and the OUCC's 
calculation of the amounts for depreciation expense. 

Petitioner proposed pro forma depreciation expense of $31,321,576 or an increase 

of $10,822,418 over test year expense. The only difference between my 

12 depreciation expense proposal and Petitioner's is my exclusion of depreciation 

13 expense related to the rate base reductions I proposed for plant that was not used and 

14 useful in the provision of utility service. I propose pro forma depreciation expense 

15 of $31,227,688 for an increase of $10,728,418 over test year expense (OVCC 

16 Schedule 6, Adjustment 16). 

Amortization of Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 

17 Q: 
18 

19 A: 

Why has the OUCC included amortization of CIAC to arrive at net operating 
income? 

Pages 18-21 of this testimony explains the OVCC's reasons for off-setting 

20 depreciation expense for the amount of depreciation associated with contributed 

21 property. This is an accounting entry to off-set the depreciation expense to the 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 52 of 56 

extent the assets were contributed. Depreciation is the return of the original cost of 

utility plant in service. The owners receive cash for depreciation expense as part of 

the revenue requirements for an investor-owned utility. The OUCC maintains that 

the owners should not receive a return of plant which was contributed by others. By 

including the amortization of CIAC as an off-set to depreciation expense, the 

consumers will reimburse the utility owners only for that portion of plant that was 

provided by the utility owners.9 I accepted all of Petitioner's proposed amortization 

expense adjustments. Overall, I propose a pro forma amortization expense of 

($1,624,641) or a reduction of $1,624,641 to test year expense (OUCC Schedule 6, 

Adjustment 17). 

XI. Tax Adjustments 

IURCFee 

11 Q: Please explain bow your proposed adjustment to IURC Fee Expense differs 
from Petitioner's adjustment. 12 

13 A: The adjustment I made to IURC fee expense is primarily a result of updating the 

14 

15 

16 

IURC fee to the 2009 rate of .1073599% and, to a lesser extent, the revenue 

adjustment recommendations discussed by OUCC witness Chuck Patrick. Petitioner 

used the 2008 IURC fee of .1203993% and proposed an increase of $29,778 to 

9 Financing and Charges for Wastewater Systems, WEF Manual of Practice No. 27, 
McGraw-Hill, 2005, pg 243. "Recovery of annual depreciation on assets that the owner did 
not supply the original investment fund, i.e., contributed property, would inappropriately 
enrich the owner. State regulated utilities must exclude recovery of annual depreciation on 
all contributed property, although these utilities own all of their assets regardless of original 
funding source." 



1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 53 of 56 

IURC fee expenses. In OUCC Schedule 7, Adjustment 1, I propose an increase of 

$6,017. 

Utility Receipts Taxes 

Q: 

A: 

Please explain how your proposed adjustment to Utility Receipts Tax Expense 
differs from Petitioner's adjustment. 

The adjustments I made to utility receipts tax expense are a direct result of the 

operating revenue recommendations discussed by OUCC witness Chuck Patrick 

and a difference in the amount excluded for sales for resale ("SRF") revenue. 

Petitioner proposed pro forma utility receipts tax expense of $2,131,786 or an 

increase of $71,327 from the test year. I propose pro forma utility receipts tax 

expense of $2,135,684, or an increase of $75,225. (OUCC Schedule 7, Adjustment 

3). My calculation of the Utility Receipts Tax adjustment for present rate revenues 

is similar to Petitioner's calculation. The primary difference is the amount excluded 

for SFR revenues. Petitioner excluded $8,183,506 ofSFR revenues and I excluded 

$8,460,453. As demonstrated in Table MAS-4 below, these amounts differ due to 

Petitioner's exclusion of one SFR test year account and its failure to classifY a 

portion of its DSIC revenue normalization adjustment as SFR. 



1 

2 

3 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 54 of 56 

Table MAS-4: Comparison of Pro Forma SFR Revenues 

Account Per Per OUCC 
Number Description Petitioner OUCC More (Less) 

401630 Sale for Resale AW22 $ $ 34,062 $ 34,062 
401610 SFR Billed 8,023,513 8,023,513 
401612 SFR Billed DSIC 159,994 159,994 

DSIC Normalization - SFR 242,885 (a) 242,885 
Pro Fonna SFR $ 8,183,507 $ 8,460,454 $ 276,947 

(a) Total Test Year Sales for Resale 8,057,575 
Times: DSIC Rate - 5% 5.00% 
Pro fonna Sales for Resale DSIC 402,879 
Less: Test Yeare SFR DSIC 159,994 
Portion of DSIC nonnailization attributable to SFR $ 242,885 

The calculation for the adjustment to reflect additional tax due on the proposed 

increase in rates is included in the Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (OVCC 

Schedule 1, Page 2 of3) and was discussed previously in my testimony. 

IDEM Safe Drinking Water Fee 

4 Q: 
5 

6 A: 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Please explain how your proposed adjustment to the IDEM Safe Drinking 
Water Fee differs from Petitioner's adjustment. 

Petitioner's IDEM Safe Drinking Water Fee calculation uses total customer count as 

an approximation of the number of connections, including fire service customers. 

Per conversations with IDEM, this fee is assessed on the number of connections and 

fire service customers do not represent additional connections. A water utility does 

not provide only fire service to a customer - this is an additional charge on top of the 

water consumption charges assessed to the customer. As such, these fire service 

customers/connections are included in the customer count for each water 



I 

2 

3 

4 

Public's Exhibit No.1 (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 55 of 56 

consumption customer class and do not need to be counted again. Petitioner 

proposed pro forma IDEM fees of $269,277 or a decrease of $4,178 from the test 

year. I propose pro forma IDEM fees of $268,007, or a decrease of $5,448 (OVCC 

Schedule 7, Adjustment 5). 

State and Federal Income Taxes 

5 Q: 
6 

7 A: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 Q: 
13 

14 A: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Q: 

21 A: 

22 

Have you made a calculation for pro forma present rate federal and state 
income taxes? 

Yes. Pro forma present rate Federal and State Income Tax adjustments are 

calculated on Schedule 7, adjustment 6 (a) and (b) respectively. The gross revenue 

conversion factor found on Schedule I, page 2 has been used to determine the 

adjustment necessary to increase taxes based on the increased revenues 

recommended. 

In what way does your calculation of Federal income tax differ from that of 
Petitioner's? 

Other than the differences in various proposed revenue and expense items, there is 

no difference between my calculation of federal income taxes and Petitioner's. 

Although I propose amortizing contributed plant, I have not included this in my 

calculation of federal taxable income. Petitioner has already taken this into 

consideration in its calculation of tax normalized depreciation expense, making it 

unnecessary for me to make an adjustment. 

In what way does your calculation of state income tax differ from Petitioner's? 

Petitioner did not include "parent company interest expense" in its calculation of 

Indiana State income tax expense. As can be seen on attachment MAS-12, the 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Q: 

7 A: 

8 
9 

10 

II 
12 

13 
14 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

25 

26 Q: 

27 A: 

Public's Exhibit No. I (Revised) 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 56 of 56 

Indiana corporate income tax calculation begins with Federal taxable income. There 

are certain add-backs that Indiana requires, however interest expense is not one of 

them. If one includes the interest as an expense that would rightfully be deducted 

from revenue to establish Federal taxable income, then the interest expense should 

also be recognized when calculating Indiana taxable income. 

XII. Recommendations 

Please summarize your recommendations. 

The following are the recommendations provided in my testimony: 

• The Commission should give Petitioner's RCNLD study no more weight 
than it has given it in the past ten rate cases when determining a fair value 
rate base. 

• Utility Plant in Service should be decreased for items not used and useful in 
the provision of utility service. 

• Amortization of Contributions in Aid of Construction should be recognized 
by the Commission. 

• Comprehensive Planning Studies should be expensed rather than capitalized. 

• A complete fixed asset inventory should be conducted and the results should 
be reflected on Petitioner's books and records. 

• A management audit should be conducted outside the context of a rate case. 

• Petitioner's request for current recovery of a balancing account should be 
denied. 

• Petitioner's request for future recovery of under or over recovered 
Pension/OPEB expenses, if allowed, should not begin until an order in this 
Cause is issued. If a balancing account is allowed, Petitioner should be 
allowed a return of these expenses but not a return on these expenses. 

• Utility rates should be increased by 14.08% 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's 
Recommended Revenue Increase (Decrease) 

Per Per 
Petitioner OUCC Ref 

Original Cost rate Base $ 667,486,440 $ 657,268,279 Sch 10 
Times: Weighted Cost of Capital 8.57% 7.28% Sch 11 
Net Operating Income Required for 57,203,588 47,849,131 

Return on Original Cost Rate base 
Add: Fair Value Increment 991,467 822,377 Sch 12 
Net Operating Income Required -- Fair Value 58,195,055 48,671,508 
Less: Adjusted Net Operating income 30,643,390 35,540,647 Sch4 
Net Revenue Increase Required 27,551,665 13,130,861 
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 172.8994% 172.964282% Schl p2 
Recommended Revenue Increase $ 47,636,663 $ 22,711,699 

Recommended Percentage Overall Increase 29.32% 14.08% 

OUCC 
Revised Schedule I 

Page 1 of3 

OUCC 
More (Less) 

$ (10,218,161) 
-1.29% 

(9,354,457) 

(169,090) 
(9,523,547) 
4,897,257 

(14,420,804 ) 
0.064882% 

$ (24,924,964) 

-15.24% 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 
18 

INDIANA~AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

Per Per 
Petitioner OUCC 

Gross revenue Change 100.00% 100.00% 
Less: Bad Debt Rate/ Uncollectible Expense 1.2505% 1.2505% 

Sub-total 98.7495% 98.7495% 
Less: IURCFee (2009 - 2010 rate) 0.12101% 0.1073599% 

Income Before State Income taxes 98.62849% 98.64214% 

Less: State Income Tax 8.2659% 8.384582% 

OUCC 
Revised Schedule 1 

Page 2 of3 

Pro forma 
Proposed Rate 
Adjustments 

$ 22,711,699 
284,010 

24,383 

1,904,281 
Utility Receipts Tax 1.3825% 1.310781 % (a) 297,701 

Income before Federal income Taxes 88.9801% 88.946777% 

Less: Federal income Tax 31.1430% 31.131372% 

Change in Operating Income 57.8371% 57.815405% 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 172.8994% 172.964282% 

(a) The utility receipts tax calculation has been adjusted to exclude sales for resale 
revenues. Test Year sales for resale are $8,460,453 which equals 5.268152% of 
total revenues. Therefore, URT has been calculated based on 94.73185% ofline 4. 

7,070,464 

$ 13,130,860 



INDIANA~AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income Statement Adjustments 
Pro-forma Present Rates 

Per Per 
Petitioner OUCC 

Revenues 
Operating Revenues $ 5,847,931 $ 6,439,449 
Other Revenues (584,063) (553,100) 

Total Operating Revenues 5,263,868 5,886,349 

O&MExpense 
Labor Expense 3,804,792 2,283,083 
Employee Benefits 

Group Insurance 1,513,904 928,833 
Pensions 1,841,989 1,486,804 

Purchased Water 62,273 62,273 
Purchased Power 319,082 (130,699) 
Chemical Expense 1,484,748 576,917 
Waste Disposal Expense (378,815) 
Management Fees (866,200) (2,250,324) 
Regulatory Expense 101,422 101,422 
Insurance Other Than Group 525,707 448,402 
Customer Accounting 483,704 403,825 
Rent Expense 106,447 96,719 
General Office Expense 124,298 78,795 
Maintenance Expense (6,624,679) (6,641,648) 
Other Miscellaneous 609,982 85,790 

Depreciation Expense 10,822,306 10,728,418 
Amortization Expense 1,121 (1,624,641 ) 

IURC Fee 29,778 6,017 
Payroll Tax 223,069 126,457 
Utility Receipts Tax 71,327 75,225 
Property Taxes 2,835,792 2,835,792 
Other General Taxes (4,178) (5,448) 

State Income Taxes (l,328,313) (753,782) 
Federal Income Taxes (5,796,706) (2,472,526) 

Total Operating Expenses 10,341,665 6,066,889 

Net Operating Income $ (5,077,797) $ (180,540) 

OUCC 
Revised Schedule 1 

Page 3 of3 

OUCC 
More (Less) 

$ 591,518 
30,963 

622,481 

(1,521,709) 

(585,071) 
(355,185) 

(449,781) 
(907,831) 
(378,815) 

(1,384,124) 

(77,305) 
(79,879) 

(9,728) 
(45,503) 
(16,969) 

(524,192) 

(93,888) 
(1,625,762) 

(23,761) 
(96,612) 

3,898 

(1,270) 

574,531 
3,324,180 

(4,274,776) 

$ 4,897,257 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule 2 

Page 1 of2 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC .. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET 
As of November 30, 

ASSETS 2008 

Utility Plant: 
Utility Plant in Service 957,636,087 $ 
Construction Work in Progress 59,963,447 
Acquisition Adjustment 35,428,547 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (229,362,279) 

Net Utility Plant in Service 823,665,802 

Non-Utility Plant, net 663,527 
Other Investments 610,631 

Current Assets: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents (175,832) 
Temporary Investments 
Customer Accounts Receivable 11,974,530 
Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts (1,237,821) 
Unbilled Revenues 8,574,804 
FIT Refund due from Assoc. Companies 
Miscellaneous Receivables 449,278 
Materials and Supplies 1,452,585 
Other Current Assets 1,315,083 

Total Current Assets 22,352,627 

Deferred Debits 
Debt and Preferred Stock 3,040,231 
Rate Case Costs 417,021 
Prelim Survey and Invest Charges 
Regulatory Asset - Income Tax Recovery 11,862,666 
Other Deferred Debits 11,398,113 

Total Deferred Debits 26,718,031 

Total Assets $ 874,010,618 $ 

2007 Variance 

898,512,618 $ 59,123,469 
23,485,926 36,477,521 
36,788,134 (1,359,587) 

(220,263,888) (9,098,391) 
738,522,790 85,143,012 

721,089 (57,562) 
610,631 

753,425 (929,257) 

11,003,559 970,971 
(1,530,902) 293,081 
8,578,583 (3,779) 

863,966 (863,966) 
308,112 141,166 

1,171,139 281,446 
1,085,616 229,467 

22,233,498 119,129 

3,132,049 (91,818) 
864,692 (447,671) 

11,784,379 78,287 
11,481,047 (82,934) 
27,262,167 (544,136) 

789,350,175 $ 84,660,443 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule 2 

Page 2 of2 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET 
As of November 30, 

LIABILITIES 2008 
Equity 

Common Stock $ 92,760,900 $ 

Paid in Capital 56,018,059 
Retained Earnings 93,357,457 

Total Common Equity 242,136,416 

Preferred Stock 
Long-term Debt 226,707,000 

Total Capitalization 468,843,416 

Contributions in Aid of Construction 86,215,159 

Current Liabilities 
Bank Debt 31,412,488 
Accounts Payable 15,570,185 
Current Portion of Long-tenn Debt 27,701,000 
Accrued Taxes 31,439,365 
Accrued Interest 4,106,006 
Customer Deposits 
Dividends Declared 
Other Current Liabilities 13,216,022 

Other Current Liabilities 123,445,066 

Deferred Credits 
Customer Advances for Construction 70,277,151 
Deferred Income Taxes 85,790,087 
Deferred Investment Tax Credits 1,849,229 
Reg. Liab. - Inc. Tax Refund through rates 30,097,551 
Other Deferred Credits 7,492,959 

Total Deferred Credits 195,506,977 

Total Liabilities and Capital $ 874,010,618 $ 

2007 Variance 

92,760,900 $ 
40,952,868 15,065,191 
86,906,153 6,451,304 

220,619,921 21,516,495 

227,414,000 (707,000) 
448,033,921 20,809,495 

79,302,421 6,912,738 

5,382,078 26,030,410 
10,629,141 4,941,044 
8,838,750 18,862,250 

40,172,421 (8,733,056) 
4,016,411 89,595 

6,565,846 6,650,176 
75,604,647 47,840,419 

69,923,129 354,022 
79,569,539 6,220,548 

2,070,154 (220,925) 
25,001,528 5,096,023 

9,844,836 (2,351,877) 
186,409,186 9,097,791 

789,350,175 $ 84,660,443 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 

Operating Revenues 
Water Revenues 
Sewer Revenues 
Other 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Salaries and Wages 
Employee Benefits 

Group Insurance 
Pensions 

Purchased Water 
Purchased Power 
Chemical Expense 
Waste Disposal Expense 
Management Fees 
Regulatory Expense 
Insurance Other Than Group 
Customer Accounting 
Rents 
General Office Expense 
Maintenance Expense 
Other 

Total O&M Expense 

Taxes 
Other General Taxes 
State Income Taxes 
Federal Income Taxes 

Depreciation Expense 
Amortization Expense 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Income 

CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT 
Twelve Months Ended November 30, 

2008 2007 

$ 154,526,700 $ 142,962,719 
340,415 318,686 

2,350,363 684,663 
157,217,478 143,966,068 

13,415,893 12,825,503 

4,229,070 4,077,997 
1,982,861 2,021,321 

789,955 915,845 
6,017,755 5,632,427 
1,700,030 1,644,001 
1,823,236 2,038,200 

19,925,953 18,675,780 
454,758 409,711 

1,266,896 1,635,749 
4,047,104 4,437,960 

516,418 175,289 
1,284,350 1,306,945 

10,455,959 7,466,557 
6,076,752 6,570,425 

73,986,990 69,833,710 

12,991,827 14,169,853 
3,286,041 1,989,051 

10,278,960 8,739,208 
26,556,828 24,898,112 

20,499,270 21,960,894 
453,203 341,091 

121,496,291 117,033,807 

35,721,187 26,932,261 

Difference 

$ ll,563,981 
21,729 

1,665,700 
13,251,410 

590,390 

151,073 
(38,460) 

(125,890) 
385,328 

56,029 
(214,964) 

1,250,173 
45,047 

(368,853) 
(390,856) 
341,129 
(22,595) 

2,989,402 
(493,673} 

4,153,280 

(1,178,026) 
1,296,990 
1,539,752 
1,658,716 

(1,461,624) 
112,112 

4,462,484 

8,788,926 

OUCC 
Revised Schedule 3 

Page 1 of2 

Difference % 

8.09% 
6.82% 

243.29% 
9.20% 

4.60% 

3.70% 
-1.90% 

-13.75% 
6.84% 
3.41% 

-10.55% 
6.69% 

10.99% 
-22.55% 

-8.81% 
194.61 % 

-1.73% 
40.04% 
-7.51 % 
5.95% 

-8.31% 
65.21% 
17.62% 
6.66% 

-6.66% 
32.87% 

3.81% 

32.63% 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT 
Twelve Months Ended November 30, 

2008 2007 
Other Income 

Interest Income $ 23,739 $ 182,639 
Gain (Loss) on Disposition of Assets (9,784) 
M & J Miscellaneous Income 179,837 1,177,754 
AFUDC - Equity 1,431,536 314,374 
Rental Income - Non-Operating (23,932) 120,975 
Dividend Income - Common Stock 

Total Other Income 1,601,396 1,795,742 

Other Deductions 
Miscellaneous Amortization 1,346,820 1,346,820 
Miscellaneous Other Deductions 215,644 188,897 
Taxes on Other Income and Deductions: 

State Income (131,158) 551,852 
Federal Income (157,839) 2,231,890 
Total Other Deductions 1,273,467 4,319,459 

Net Income before Interest Charges 36,049,116 24,408,544 

Interest Charges 
Interest - Long-Term Debt 16,257,736 15,402,761 
Interest - Banks 678,664 1,029,807 
Amortization - Debt Expense 201,933 209,618 
Other (30,663) 2,021 
Allowance for Funds Used During Constructi (692,289) (147,635) 

Total Interest Charges 16,415,381 16,496,572 

Net Income 19,633,735 7,911,972 

Dividends on Common Stock 13,182,427 6,034,860 

Net Income to Retained Earnings $ 6,451,308 $ 1,877,112 

Difference 

(158,900) 
(9,784) 

(997,917) 
1,117,162 
(144,907) 

(194,346) 

26,747 

(683,010) 
(2,389,729) 
(3,045,992) 

11,640,572 

854,975 
(351,143) 

(7,685) 
(32,684) 

(544,654l 
(81,191) 

11,721,763 

7,147,567 

$ 4,574,196 

OUCC 
Revised Schedule 3 

Page 2 of2 

Difference % 

-87.00% 

-84.73% 
355.36% 

-119.78% 

-10.82% 

0.00% 
14.16% 

-123.77% 
-107.07% 
-70.52% 

47.69% 

5.55% 
-34.10% 

-3.67% 
-1617.22% 

368.92% 
-0.49% 

148.15% 

118.44% 

243.68% 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule 4 

Page I of I 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Pro-forma Net Operating Income Statement 

Year Pro-forma Pro-Forma 
Ended Sch Present Sch Proposed 

11/30/2008 Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates 

Operating Revenues $ 154,867,115 $ 6,439,449 5-1 $ 16 1,306,564 $ 22,711,699 $ 184,018,263 
Other Revenues 2,350,363 (553,100) 5-2 1,797,263 1,797,263 

Total Operating Revenues 157,217,478 5,886,349 163,103,827 22,711,699 185,815,526 

O&M Expense 
Labor Expense 13,415,893 2,283,083 6-1 15,698,976 15,698,976 
Employee Benefits 

Group Insurance 4,229,070 928,833 6-2 5,157,903 5,157,903 
Pensions 1,982,861 1,486,804 6-3 3,469,665 3,469,665 

Purchased Water 789,955 62,273 6-4 852,228 852,228 
Purchased Power 6,017,755 (130,699) 6-5 5,887,056 5,887,056 
Chemical Expense 1,700,030 576,917 6-6 2,276,947 2,276,947 
Waste Disposal Expense 1,823,236 (378,815) 6-7 1,444,421 1,444,421 
Management Fees 19,925,953 (2,250,324) 6-8 17,675,629 17,675,629 
Regulatory Expense 454,758 101,422 6-9 556,180 556,180 
Insurance Other Than Group 1,266,896 448,402 6-10 1,715,298 1,715,298 
Customer Accounting 4,047,104 403,825 6-11 4,450,929 284,010 4,734,939 
Rent Expense 516,418 96,719 6-12 613,137 613,137 
General Office Expense 1,284,350 78,795 6-13 1,363,145 1,363,145 
Maintenance Expense 10,455,959 (6,641,648) 6-14 3,814,311 3,814,311 
Other Miscellaneous 6,076,752 85,790 6-15 6,162,542 6,162,542 

Depreciation Expense 20,499,270 10,728,418 6-16 31,227,688 31,227,688 
Amortization Expense 453,203 (1,624,641 ) 6-17 (1,171,438) (1,171,438) 
Taxes Other than Income: 

IURCFee 166,843 6,017 7-1 172,860 24,383 197,243 
Payroll Tax 1,077,637 126,457 7-2 1,204,094 1,204,094 
Utility Receipts Tax 2,060,459 75,225 7-3 2,135,684 297,701 2,433,385 
Property Taxes 9,408,927 2,835,792 7-4 12,244,719 12,244,719 
Other General Taxes 277,961 (5,448) 7-5 272,513 272,513 

Income Taxes: 
State Income Taxes 3,286,041 (753,782) 7-6 2,532,259 1,904,281 4,436,540 
Federal Income Taxes 10,278,960 (2,472,526) 7-6 7,806,434 7,070,464 14,876,898 

Total Operating Expenses 121,496,291 6,066,889 127,563,180 9,580,839 137,144,019 

Net Operating Income $ 35,721,187 $ ~180,540) $ 35,540,647 $ 13,130,860 $ 48,671,507 



OVCC 
Revised Schedule 5 

Page 1 of 1 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Revenue Adjustments 

(1) 
Operating Revenues 

To adjust Water and Sewer operating revenues to pro forma levels. 

Test Year Operating Revenues 
Operating Revenue Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro-Forma Present Rate Operating Revenues 

Detail of Adjustment Before Allocation: 
Bill Analysis Reconciliation 
Adjustment for Vnbilled Revenue 
Portage billing error (fire protection surcharge) 
DSIC Normalization 
Revenue Normalization -- Test Year 

Residential Customers 
Commercial Customers 

Customer Growth -- Through 6/30/09 
Residential Customers 
Commercial Customers 

Total Adjustment 

(2) 
Other Revenues 

To adjust other operating revenues to pro forma levels. 

Test Year Other Revenues 
Revenue Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro-Forma Present Rate Revenues 

Detail of Adjustment Before Allocation: 
Adjustment for large accounts with Change in Status 
Adjustment for Other O&M Billings 
Increase in NSF fee under proposed tariffs 
Reclass rental expense - Vigo County Redevelopment 
Commission 

Total Adjustment Before Corporate Allocation 

Pet Petitioner 
Pet Petitioner 

CEP 
CEP 

CEP 
CEP 

CEP 
CEP 

Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

CEP 
CEP 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

154,867,115 
6,439,449 

161,306,564 

(15,900) 
3,777 

270,389 
5,469,492 

(349,314) 
(368,961 ) 

943,194 
486,772 

6,439,449 

2,350,363 
(553,100) 

1,797,263 

(400,898) 
(183,165) 

33,363 
(2,400) 

(553,100) 



aucc 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 1 of 10 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-1) 
Labor Expense 

To adjust labor expense for pro forma wage levels and actual employee count as of June 30, 2009. 

Test Year Labor Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Labor Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Adjust for 353 full time and 12 temporary employees 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(6-2) 
Group Insurance Expense 

HHR 

To adjust group insurance expense to pro forma levels based on recommended 
employee levels. 

Test Year Group Insurance Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Group Insurance Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Adjustment of group insurance expense 
Adjustment for current aPEB Expense 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

HHR 
MAS 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

13,415,893 
2,283,083 

15,698,976 

2,283,083 

2,283,083 

4,229,070 
928,833 

5,157,903 

92,649 
836,184 

928,833 



aucc 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 2 of 10 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-3) 
Pension Expense 

To adjust pension expense for the 2009 Towers & Perrin actuarial report. 

Test Year Pension Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Pension Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Annualize pension expense 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(6-4) 
Purchased Water 

To adjust purchased water expense for known rate increases. 

Test Year Purchased Water Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Purchasd Water Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Annualized Increase - Shelburn, In 
Annualized Increase - Evansville, In 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

Per Petitioner 

Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,982,861 
1,486,804 

3,469,665 

1,486,804 

1,486,804 

789,955 
62,273 

852,228 

60,593 
1,680 

62,273 



avcc 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 3 oflO 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-5) 
Purchased Power 

To adjust purchased power expense for known rate increases and to eliminate non-
recurring or non-allowed expenses. 

Test Year Purchased Power Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Purchasd Power Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Adjustment for actual rate increases 
Adjustment for accruals and misc. fuel and power charges 
Eliminate purchased power for non-utility plant 
(Richmond Call Center) 
Expense normalization 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(6-6) 
Chemical Expense 

To adjust chemical expense for known price increases as of 8/31109. 

Test Year Chemical Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Chemical Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Annualize chemical price increases as of 8/31109 
Expense normalization 

Total Adjustment --Increase (Decrease) 

CEP 
Per Petitioner 

CEP 

CEP 

HHR 
CEP 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6,017,755 
(130,699) 

5,887,056 

7,634 
(144,908) 

(9,494) 

16,069 

(130,699) 

1,700,030 
576,917 

2,276,947 

570,699 
6,218 

576,917 



OVCC 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 4 of 10 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-7) 
Waste Disposal Expense 

To adjust waste disposal expense to eliminate non-recurring accrual adjustments and 
adjust Kokomo accrual for actual costs. 

Test Year Waste Disposal Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Waste Disposal Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Reverse non-recurring 12/07 Accrual True-up (Johnson County) 
Reverse non-recurring 12/07 Accrual True-up (Northwest IN) 
Reverse non-recurring 12/07 Accrual True-up (Shelbyville) 
Adjust Kokomo expense to actual 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(6-8) 
Management Fees 

MAS 
MAS 
MAS 
MAS 

To adjust management fees to reflect the level of expenses from Cause No. 43187 
updated for inflation and known increases in Pension/OPEB costs. 

Test Year Management Fees 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Management Fees 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Adjustment to reflect increase over 2006 expenses 
Increase to salary expense for Service Company employees 
Known increases in Pension, OPEB, and other benefit expense 

MAS 
Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,823,236 
(378,815) 

1,444,421 

(265,387) 
(98,468) 

(2,033) 
(12,927) 

(378,815) 

19,925,953 
(2,250,324) 
17,675,629 

(3,473,644) 
280,885 
942,435 

$ (2,250,324) 



avcc 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 5 of 10 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-9) 
Regulatory Expense 

To adjust rate case expense to pro forma levels. 

Test Year Regulatory Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Regulatory Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Total estimated rate case expense for this cause 
Amortized over 2 years 
Annual pro forma regulatory expense 
Less: Test Year regulatory expense 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(6-10) 
Insurance Other than Group 

Per Petitioner 

To adjust insurance other than group expense to reflect current insurance premiums. 

Test Year Insurance other than Group Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Insurance Other Than Group Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s) 
Adjust general liability insurance to 2009 rates 
Adjust workers' compo insurance to 2009 rates 
Adjust risk and personal prop. Ins. to 2009 rates 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

RJC 
Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

454,758 
101,422 
556,180 

1,112,360 
/2 

556,180 
(454,758) 

101,422 

1,266,896 
448,402 

1,715,298 

289,877 
70,345 
88,180 

448,402 



OVCC 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 6 of 10 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-11) 
Customer Accounting Expense 

To adjust customer accounting expense to proforma levels. 

Test Year Customer Accounting Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Customer Accounting Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s) 
Adjustment for present rate uncollectibles 
Elimination of uncollectible expense for miscellaneous invoices 
Adjustment for postage and mailing expense 
Expense Normalization - Postage 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

To adjust rent expense to pro forma levels. 

Test Year Rent Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Rent Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s) 

(6-12) 
Rent Expense 

Sub-lease agreement broken by Lessee -- Greenwood Office 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

RJC $ 
RJC 

Pet Petitioner 
CEP 

$ 

$ 

$ 

RJC $ 

$ 

4,047,104 
403,825 

4,450,929 

411,364 
(76,406) 
63,051 

5,816 

403,825 

516,418 
96,719 

613,137 

96,719 

96,719 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 7 ofl0 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-13) 
General Office Expense 

To adjust general office expense to pro forma levels. 

Test Year General Office Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma General Office Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s) 
Relocation Expense Adjustment 
Eliminate Labor expense 
Eliminate non-allowed expenses 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(6-14) 
Maintenance Expense 

Per Petitioner 
MAS 
MAS 

To adjust maintenance expense to eliminate non-recurring or non-allowed expenses. 

Test Year Maintenance Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Maintenance Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s) 
Eliminate net negative salvage 
Eliminate labor expense 
Eliminate maintenance costs for Richmond Call Center 
Eliminate amortization of Mooresville and Warsaw tank painting 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

MAS 
MAS 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,284,350 
78,795 

1,363,145 

131,527 
(37,429) 
(15,303) 

78,795 

10,455,959 
( 6,641,648) 
3,814,311 

(6,623,121) 
(1,558) 
(3,163) 

(13,806) 

(6,641,648) 



OVCC 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 8 of 10 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-15) 
Other Miscellaneous Expense 

To adjust miscellaneous expense for non-recurring or non-allowed expenses. 

Test Year Other Miscellaneous Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Other Miscellaneous Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s) 
Adjustment for 40lK Expense 
Adjustment for defined contribution plan expense 
Eliminate labor expense 
Eliminate lobbying portion ofNAWC Fees (17%) 
Eliminate non-allowed and non-recurring expenses 
Adjustment for contract services 
Adjustment for legal expense 
Adjustment for security expense 
Adjustment for vehicle insurance 
Adjustment for penalties 
Adjustment for miscellaneous operations expense 
Adjustment for leased vehicles 
Adjustment for leased vehicles - fuel and maintenance 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

HHR 
HHR 

Per Petitioner 
MAS 
MAS 

Per Petitioner 
MAS 

Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

MAS 
Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6,076,752 
85,790 

6,162,542 

26,052 
12,003 

(22,128) 
(11,485) 

(199,045) 
(163,689) 

96,220 
(572,727) 

(16,357) 
173,973 

(100,000) 
817,214 
45,759 

85,790 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 9 of 10 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-16) 
Depreciation Expense 

To adjust depreciation expense to pro forma levels. 

Test Year Depreciation Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Depreciation Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s) 
Pro forma Utility Plant in Service 
Less: Land and land rights 

Organization 
Franchise 
Distribution Reservoirs - orig paint (fully depreciated) 
Regulatory Asset - Deferred Depreciation 
Property held for future use 

Pro forma Depreciable Utility Plant in Service 
Times: Composite Depreciation Rate per Depreciation Study 
Gross Depreciation Expense 
Less: Depreciation Expense - Muncie Meters (7.44%) 
Less: Depreciation Expense - Southern Indiana Pump (6.49%) 
Pro forma Depreciation Expense 

Less: Test Year Depreciation Expense 
Total Adjustment -Increase (Decrease) 

13,989,357 
507,257 

2,677 
505,868 

2,121,238 
6,600 

Per Petitioner 
MAS 
MAS 

$ 

$ 

20,499,270 
10,728,418 
31,227,688 

$ 1,074,707,751 

(17,132,997) 

1,057,574,754 
2.96% 

31,321,576 
(44,994) 
(48,894) 

31,227,688 
20,499,270 

$ 10,728,418 



aucc 
Revised Schedule 6 

Page 10 of 10 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Expense Adjustments 

(6-17) 
Amortization Expense 

To adjust amortization expense to pro forma levels. 

Test Year Amortization Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Amortization Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s) 
Amortization of contributed plant 
Reclass of limited tenn plant amortization 
Reclass amortization of regulatory asset -- AFUDC Debt 
Reclass and adjustment of deferred depreciation 
Reclass and adjustment of deferred depreciation 
Reclass and adjustment of deferred depreciation 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

$ 453,203 
(1,624,641 ) 

$ (1,171,438) 

MAS $ (1,625,762) 

Per Petitioner 21,937 

Per Petitioner (122,384) 
Per Petitioner 85,596 

Per Petitioner 4,224 

Per Petitioner 11,748 

$ (1,624,641 ) 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Tax Adjustments 

(7-1) 
IURC Fee 

OUCC 
Revised Schedule 7 

Page lof 4 

To adjust the IURC fee for the current rate in effect and for present rate pro forma revenues. 

Test Year IURC Fee 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Proforma IURC Fee 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Pro forma Present Rate Revenues 
Less: Pro forma Bad Debt Expense 
Net Taxable Revenues 
Times Current Rate 
Pro forma IURC Fee 
Less: Test Year IURC Fee 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(7-2) 
Payroll Tax 

To adjust payroll tax expense for pro forma labor adjustments. 

Test Year Payroll Tax Expense 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Payroll Tax Expense 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Adjust payroll taxes for pro forma labor 
adjustments 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

HHR Attachment 6 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

166,843 
6,017 

172,860 

163,103,827 
(2,093,545) 

161,010,282 
0.1073599% 

172,860 
(166,843) 

6,017 

1,077,637 
126,457 

1,204,094 

126,457 

126,457 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Tax Adjustments 

(7-3) 
Indiana Utility Receipts Tax 

aucc 
Revised Schedule 7 

Page 2 of4 

To adjust Indiana Utility Receipts Tax for pro forma present rate revenue adjustments. 

Pro forma Present Rate Revenues 
Less: Sales for Resale 

Exemption 
Pro forma Uncollectible Expense 

Taxable Revenues 
Times: Tax Rate (1.4%) 
Pro-Forma Utility Receipts Tax 
Less: Test Year 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(7-4) 
Property Tax 

$ 163,103,827 
(8,460,453) 

(1,000) 
(2,093,545) 

152,548,829 
1.40% 

2,135,684 
(2,060,459) 

$ 75,225 

To adjust property tax expense for major projects and general utility plant additions through 
6/30/09. Pro forma property tax calculated using 2007 property tax rates (payable in 2008). 

Test Year Property Tax 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma Property Tax 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 
Property Taxes on Utility Plant Additions 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

$ 9,408,927 
2,835,792 

$ 12,244,719 

Per Petitioner $ 2,835,792 

$ 2,835,792 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Tax Adjustments 

(7-5) 
Other General Taxes 

To adjust general tax expense for pro forma IDEM safe drinking water fee. 

Test Year IDEM safe drinking water fee 
Adjustments (see detail below) 
Pro forma IDEM safe drinking water fee 

Detail of Adjustment(s): 

MAS 

Number of Customers at 06/30109 (excludes fire service customers) 
Times: IDEM fee per customer connection 
Pro forma IDEM safe drinking water fee 
Less: Test Year IDEM safe drinking water fee 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

(7-6) 

Federal and State Income Taxes 

To adjust federal and state income taxes to pro forma present rates levels. 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
Pro forma Present Rate Revenues 
Less: 

Pro forma Operating & Maintenance Expenses 
Depreciation-Tax Normalized 
Amortization 
General Taxes 
Amortization ofITC 
Permanent Taxable Differences 
Allocation of Parent Company interest 
Synchronized Interest-See Sch. 8 

Federal Taxable Income (Before State Taxes) 

OVCC Schedule 4 

OVCC Schedule 4 
Per Petitioner 

OVCC Schedule 4 
OVCC Schedule 4 

Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

OVCC Schedule 8 

OVCC 
Revised Schedule 7 

Page 3 of 4 

$ 

$ 

$ 

273,455 
(5,448) 

268,007 

282,113 
0.95 

268,007 
(273,455) 

(5,448) 

$ 163,103,827 

71,138,367 
25,952,986 

454,324 
16,029,870 

(229,964) 
(159,875) 

3,316,899 
21,098,312 
25,502,908 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Tax Adjustments 

(7-6) 
State and Federal Income Taxes (Continued) 

Federal Taxable Income (Before State Taxes) 
Less: State Income Taxes 

Allocation of Parent Company Interest 
Add: Amortization of Reg. Assets/Liab. 

Federal Taxable Income 
Times: Federal Tax Rate 

Sub-Total 
Add: SF AS 109 Amortization to FIT 

Investment Credit Amortization 

Federal Income Taxes 
Less: Test Year Expense 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

STATE INCOME TAX 
Federal Taxable Income (Before State Taxes) 
Add: Amortization of Reg. Assets/Liab. 

Utility Receipts Tax 

State Taxable Income 
Times: Supplemental Income Tax Rate 

State Supplemental Income Tax 
Add: SF AS Amortization to SIT 

Total State Income Taxes 
Less: Test Year Expense 

Total Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 

Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

Per Petitioner 
Per Petitioner 

Per Petitioner 
7-4 

Per Petitioner 

OUCC 
Revised Schedule 7 

Page 4 of4 

25,502,908 
2,532,259 

5,122 

22,975,771 
35.0% 

8,041,520 
(5,122) 

(229,964) 

7,806,434 
(10,278,960) 

$ (2,472,526) 

$ 25,502,908 
(194,379) 

2,135,684 

27,444,213 
8.5% 

2,332,758 
199,501 

2,532,259 
3,286,041 

$ (753,782) 



OVCC 
Revised Schedule 8 

Page 1 of 1 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Synchronized Interest Calculation 

Calculation of interest synchronization expense for purposes of calculating Federal and State income taxes. 

Total Original Cost Rate Base-See Sch. 10 $ 657,268,279 
Add: Indiana Cities Acquisition Adj. 

Northwest Acquisition Adj. 
657,268,279 

Times: Weighted Cost of Debt 3.21% 

Synchronized Interest Expense $ 21,098,312 

Percent Cost Weighted 
Amount Of Total Rate Cost 

Long Tenn Debt $ 286,074,759 46.03% 6.96% 3.21% 
Common Equity 273,585,059 44.02% 9.25% 
Preferred Stock 270,000 0.04% 6.00% 
Deferred Income Taxes 58,961,589 9.49% 0.00% 
Deferred ITC-Pre 1971 51,033 0.01% 0.00% 
Post Retirement Benefits, net 2,443,592 0.39% 0.00% 
Accum. Depreciation-Muncie Sewer 57,224 0.01% 0.00% 

Total excluding JDITC $ 621,443,256 100.00% 3.21% 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule 10 

Page 1 of 1 
INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 

CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Calculation of Original Cost Rate Base 

Per OUCC 
Per Petitioner OUCC More (Less) 

Utility Plant In Service as of 06/30/09 $ 1,060,504,129 $ 1,060,504,129 $ 

Add: Pro forma Major Projects 15,150,000 15,150,000 
Captialized Tank Painting 346,651 346,651 
Pro forma Regulatory Assets 

Deferred Depreciation 3,669,204 3,669,204 
Post-in-service AFUDC 5,577,073 5,577,073 

Less: Southern Indiana Pump (42520) 753,378 753,378 
Muncie Meters (42520) 193,000 193,000 

Pro forma Utility Plant in Service 1,085,247,057 1,084,300,679 (946,378) 

Accumulated Depreciation of Utility Plant in Service 272,221,385 272,221,385 
Add: Amortization of Capitalized Tank Painting 44,860 301,790 256,930 

Amortization of Deferred Depreciation 1,090,305 1,090,305 
Amortization of Post-in-service AFUDC 1,795,845 1,795,845 

Less: Southern Indiana Pump (42520) 479,192 479,192 
Muncie Meters (42520) 150,748 150,748 

275,152,395 274,779,385 (373,010) 

Net Utility Plant in Service 810,094,662 809,521,294 (573,368) 

Deductions: 
Contributions-in-aid of Construction (CIAC) 89,388,248 90,320,116 931,868 
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (1,625,762) (1,625,762) 
Customer Advances 57,073,179 65,990,888 8,917,709 
Somerset Capacity Adjustment 178,005 178,005 

146,639,432 154,863,247 8,223,815 

Additions: 
Acquisition Adjustment, net 586,468 586,468 
Excess Pension and OPEB Costs (Jan - June 2009) 1,420,978 (1,420,978) 
Materials and Supplies 2,023,764 2,023,764 

4,031,210 2,610,232 (1,420,978) 

Total Original Cost Rate Base $ 667,486,440 $ 657,268,279 $ (10,218,161) 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Pro forma Weighted Cost of Capital 
As of 06/30/09 

Percent of 
Amount Total Cost 

Long Tenn Debt 286,074,759 45.91% 6.96% 
Deferred Income Taxes 58,961,589 9.46% 0.00% 
Accum. Depreciation-Muncie Sewer 57,224 0.01% 0.00% 
Post Retirement Benefits, net 2,443,592 0.39% 0.00% 
Deferred lTC-Pre 1971 51,033 0.01% 0.00% 
JDITC - Post 1970 1,670,480 0.27% 8.08% 
Preferred Stock 270,000 0.04% 6.00% 
Common Equity 273,585,059 43.91% 9.25% 

$ 623,113,736 100.000% 

Ref 

Support Sch. 1 

Support Sch. 2 

Support Sch. 3 

ERK 

OVCC 
Revised Schedule 11 

Page 1 ofl 

Weighted 
Cost 

3.20% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.02% 
0.00% 
4.06% 

7.28% 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule II 

Support Schedule I 
Page I of I 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 

CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Pro forma Imbedded Cost of Long Term Debt 

As of June 30, 2009 

Pro-forma 
Face Amt. 

Outstanding Pro-forma Pro-forma 
Face Amount @ 11130/09 Unamort. Carrying Total 

Interest Date Maturity Outstanding Adjusted to Debt Exp. Value Annual Annual Annual 
First Mortgage Bonds Rate Issued Date ~ 12131/08 @6I30/09 @6/30/09 @6/30/09 Interest Amort. Cost 

Series B 6.9900% 01/01/94 01/01/24 9.000,000 9,000,000 125,799 8,874.201 629,100 8,520 637,620 
Series C 5.9000% 06/01196 06/01/26 277,095 (277,095) 16,380 16,380 
Series D 5.0000% 12/01/98 12/01128 7,865,000 7,865,000 623,974 7,241,026 393,250 32,136 425,386 

General Mortgage Bonds 
Series 8.9800% 03/01190 03/01/10 7,100,000 7,100,000 1,936 7,098,064 637,580 2,904 640,484 
Series 7.1100% 05/11/94 05/01124 15,500,000 15,500,000 60,698 15,439,302 1,102,050 4,092 1,106,142 
Series 7.3800% 09/01195 09/01115 12,000,000 12,000,000 61,050 11,938,950 885,600 9,900 895,500 
Series 7.4500% 12/01195 09/01115 28,000,000 28,000,000 44,548 27,955,452 2,086,000 7,224 2,093,224 
Bonds 5.9000% 09/01/92 09/01122 221,516 (221,516) 16,824 16,824 
Bonds 5.3500% 12/01193 12/01123 246,160 (246,160) 17,376 17,376 
Series 7.8000% 07/01197 07/01/27 10,000,000 10,000,000 31,752 9,968,248 780,000 1,764 781,764 
Series 6.8450% 07/01/98 07/01128 19,000,000 19,000,000 79,572 18,920,428 1,300,550 4,188 1,304,738 
Series 6.9000% 07/01199 07/01/09 20,000,000 
Bonds 4.8750% 10/26/06 10/01/36 25,770,000 25,770,000 614,562 25,155,438 1.256,288 22,553 1,278,841 

A W!:C IntercomI!l!ny Borrow!!!g 
Series 6.8700% 03/30/01 03/29111 22,800,000 15.200,000 43,050 15,156,950 1,044,240 25,830 \'070,070 
Series 6.0500% 12/01/03 12/01/\3 21,208 (21.208) 869 869 
Series 5.7700% 07/01/07 12/01121 16,000,000 16,000,000 46.245 15,953,755 923,200 3,700 926,900 
Series 6.58300/0 10/01/07 10/01/37 33,000,000 33,000,000 314,551 32,685,449 2,172,390 11,102 2,183,492 
Series 6.2500% 05/15/08 05/15/18 27,000,000 27,000,000 91,478 26,908,522 1,687,500 10,259 1,697,759 
Series 8.2500% 02/04/09 12101138 22,000,000 807,290 21,192,710 1,815,000 27,432 1,842,432 
Series 8.2700% 05/01/09 05/01/39 15,500,000 15,500,000 1.281,850 1,281,850 
Series 6.6400% 11115109 11115/39 23,970,000 1,599,600 22,370,400 1,591,608 53,320 1,644,928 

Tax ExemDtlGov't Related 
SRF - Prairieton 2.90000/0 01/05/01 01/0 1121 294,000 275,000 8,970 266,030 7,975 718 8,693 
SRF -Gary 2.9000% 06/15/01 07/01121 739,000 692,000 6,187 685,813 20,068 516 20,584 
SRF Low Interest Debt 2.8700% 10/01109 1,120,000 1,120,000 32,144 32,144 
SRF Forgivable Loans 0.0000% 10101109 2,410,000 2,410,000 

Obligations-Ca12ital Lea~es 
Capital Leases 

$ 254,068,000 $ 291,402,000 $ 5,327,241 $' 286,074,759 $ 19,646,393 ~924,ooo 

Cost of Long Term Debt (Total Annual CostlCarrying Value@ 12131103) 6.96% 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule 11 

Support Schedule 2 
Page 1 of 1 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Required Return On Post-1970 Investment Tax Credit Balances 
As of June 30,2009 

Percent Cost 
Amount Of Total Rate 

Weighted 
Cost 

Investor SUlillillied Calilital: 
Long Term Debt $ 286,074,759 51.09% 6.96% 3.56% 
Preferred Stock 270,000 0.05% 6.00% 0.00% 
Common Equity 273,585,059 48.86% 9.25% 4.52% 

Totals $559,929,818 100.00% 8.08% 



INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 

Cumulative Preferred Stock 
Series I $100 PAR 

Total 

Date 
Issued 

CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Pro forma Cost of Preferred Stock 
As of June 30, 2009 

Interest 
Rate 

Outstanding 
at Par 

@ 12131106 

1967 6.0000% 270,000 

$ 270,000 

Cost of Preferred Stock (Total Annual CostlNet Proceeds) 

Net 
Proceeds 

@ 12/31106 

270,000 

$ 270,000 

OUCC 
Revised Schedule 11 

Support Schedule 3 
Page 1 of 1 

Annual 
Dividends 

16,200 

$ 16,200 

Total 
Annual 

Cost 

16,200 

$ 16,200 

6.00% 



OUCC 
Revised Schedule 12 

Page 1 of 1 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
CAUSE NUMBER 43680 

Fair Value Increment 

Acquisition Adjustment 
1993 Purchase of Indiana Cities 
1999 Purchase of Watson Rural Water 
1999 Purchase of Northwest 
2000 Purchase of United Utilities 

Total Acquisition Adjustment 
Less: Accumulated Amortization as of 6/30/09 

Acquisition Adjustment net of Amortization 
Times: Rate of Return 
Fair Value Increment 

$ 

$ 

17,412,009 

17,412,009 
(6,115,627) 
11,296,382 

7.28% 
822,377 



Date Requested: 10/09/09 

Information Requested: 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

MAS ATTACHMENT 1 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 10(2 

No. IAIG 5-001 

Referring to Indiana-American's response to IAIG 03-003, please answer the following: 
a. The Company stated that it issued $15.5 million debt at a rate of 8.27% of a 
planned $43 million issuance. However, the Note Purchase Agreement attached to this 
response shows an issuance of $25.5 million at a rate of 8.27%. Please reconcile these 
two issuance amounts. 

b. Please state whether Indiana-American intends to issue the remaining amount of 
the planned $43 million debt issue. If yes, please identify the date(s), amount and 
estimated cost (interest rate) of any additional debt issuances. 

c. On an elcctronic spreadshect with all formulas intact, please update Petitioner's 
Exhibit SWR-J, Schedule I, to reflect the issuance of $15.5 million debt and the full $43 
million debt issuance. 

Req nested By: Bette J. Dodd. Lewis & Kappes, P.c. -- 317-639-12 10 -- bdodd(a)[l!wis­
kappes.colll 

Information Provided: 

a. The Company's debt issuance in May 2009 was in the amount of $15.5 million. 
The reference to $25.5 million on the Note Purchase Agreement is the. total amount of the 
issuance by American Water Capital Corp. (AWCC), of which $15.5 million was 
allocated to Indiana-American. The remaining $10 million was allocated to other 
American Water subsidiaries. 

b. The Company has $27.5 million of debt remaining out of the planned total of $43 
million. Of the $27.5 million, approximately $3,530,000 is comprised of forgivable and 
low interest loans through the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Loan Program 
(UDWSRF"). The low interest loan portion, in the amount of$I,120,OOO, is expected to 
be issued in late October, 2009 at a rate of 2.87%. The remaining debt, $23,970,000, is 
expected to be issued in November 2009 in the form of a taxable thirty-year Note. The 
Company's most recent intcrest rate projection for that Note is 6.64%. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

MAS ATTACHMENT 1 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 2 oil 

No. lAIC 5-001 

c. Petitioner's Exhibit SWR-l, Schedule J includes the full $43 million issuance. Jt 
is assumed in the schedule that the debt would be at an interest rate of 8.25%. The May 
issuance was an actual rate of 8.27%. The balance of the issuance is still estimated until 
the closings occur. It is Petitioner's in.tention to update Exhibit SWR-I, Schedule I, to 
the actual issuances as a part of its rebuttal filing and/or prior to the fmal evidentiary 
hearing (depending upon the closing dates). Petitioner has already provided an electronic 
version of the exhibit in discovery, so the Industrial Group should be able to modify it 
based upon the May issuance and the more up-to-date interest projections for the balance. 



Date Requested: 10101109 

Information Requested: 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

lVIAS ATTACHMENT 2 
CAUSE NO. 4368U 
Page 1 of 1 

No. OVCC 16-224 

Regarding Petitioner's Exhibit GMY-5-V, Schedule I, please answer the following questions: 

a. Please explain why actual accumulated depreciation for plant in service ($262,458,933) 
does not agree with the amount reflected in Petitioner's comparative balance sheet 
($229,362,279) (Exhibit GMY-8, Schedule 2, page I of 1) 

b. Please explain why actual contributions-in-aid of construction ($85,155,702) does not 
agree with the amount reflected in Petitioner's comparative balance sheet ($85,215,159) 
(Exhibit GMY-8, Schedule 2, page I of I) 

c. Please explain why actual customer advances ($62,974,452) do not agree with the 
amount reflected in Petitioner's comparative balance sheet ($70,277,151) (Exhibit GMY-
8, Schedule 2, page I of I). 

Requested By: Daniel M. Le Yay, OVCC - 3[7-233-3236 - Jlcvay(iiJ.ollcc.in.gov and 
}11 tl)mgl(ll;.Ollcc.i 11. gov 

Information Provided: 

a. The difference, $33,096,654, between Accumulated Depreciation for Plant in Service 
$262,458,933 reported on GMY-5-U and $229,362,279 reported on GMY-8, is included 
included in Account 256250 Asset retirement obligationINNS, which is included in Reg. 
Liab-inc.tax.refund thru rates in exhjbit GMV-S. See Response to OUCC17-231. The 
amount is the liability for removal costs and is a component of the Reserve for 
Accumulated Depreciation. The amount is reported separately from Accumulated 
Depreciation for Financial Reporting purposes. 

b. The Company failed to include accounts 271110, 271150 and 271170 in its calculation of 
CIAC for rate base purposes. See Response to auec 15-208. 

c. The Company failed to include accounts 252110, 252150 and 252170 in its calculation of 
customer advances for rate base purposes. See response to OUCC 15-208, 

Prepared By: Gary Akmentins I Peter Thakadiyil 



Date Requested: 10/01/09 

Information Requested: 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

MAS ATrACHMENT 3 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page I ofl 

No. OUCC 16-226 

Please explain why tank painting costs (.$58.342) listed in the schedule provided at tab #45. 
(Work papers Book 10 of 12) do not agree with the amount included in Petitioner's proposed rate 
base schedule (Exhibit GMV -5-U). Why is this same amount ($58342) shown as accumulated 
amortization of tank painting costs in Exhibit GMV -5-U)? 

Requested By: -Daniel M. Le Yay, OUCC -- 317-233-3236 - dlcvay(ili9~lcc.in.gQ.~ and 
inti)lngl(ii;,otlcc.in.gov 

Information Provided: 

Petitioner's Exhibit GMV-5 and Petitioner's Exhibit GMV·5 -U have a mistake in that they list 
capitalized tank painting accumulated depreciation as $58,342 as of November 30, 2008. The 
amount of $58,342 is the remaining amount of capitalized tank painting to be amortized as of 
November 30, 2008. The amount of accumulated depreciation that should be shown in 
Petitioner's Exhibit GMV-5 and Petitioner's Exhibit GMV-5 -U as of November 30, 2008 is 
$288,309. The capitalized tank painting accumulated depreciation as of June 30, 2009 as shown 
on Line 12 of Petitioner's Exhibit GMV-5 -U, Schedule 1 should be $301,790 instead of 
$44,860 as shown. 

Prepared By: Gary M. VerDouw 



Requested From: 

Date Requested: 

Information Requested: 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana·American Water Company 

Canse No. 43680 

Edward Grubb 
8/21109 

MAS ATTACHMENT 4 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 1 ofl 

No. OUCC 10-126 

Please provide the 7/31109 fair value of American Water's Pension Fund Assets. 

Requested ,By: 

Information Provided: 

Daniel M. Le Vay, Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 
317-232-2494 - elk\ il\,iIlOI!-.:cin.1!1iI' 

The estimated Fair Value of American Water's Pension Fund Assets as of7131/2009 was 
$592,946,230. 



INRE: 

MAS AITAt1IMENT 5 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Pagelof2 

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 

January 13, 2009 

) 
) 

PETITION OF TENNESSEE AMERICAN WATER 
COMPANY TO CHANGE AND INCREASE CERTAIN 
RATES AND CHARGES SO AS TO PERMIT IT TO 
EARN A FAIR AND ADEQUATE RATE OF RETURN 
ON ITS PROPERTY USED AND USEFUL IN 
FURNISHING W AT ER SERVICE TO ITS CUSTOMERS 

) DOCKET NO. 
) 08·00039 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. TRAVEL OFTHE CASE ...................................................................................................... 1 

II. THE HEARING AND POST HEARING FlLlNGS .......................... H .................................. 7 

III. CRITERIA FOR ESTABLISHING JUST AND REASONABLE RATES ..................................... 8 

IV. TEST PERJOD AND ATTRITION PERJOD ........................................................................... 8 

V. CONTESTED ISSUES .......................................................................................................... 9 

veAl. REVENUES .••......•..•.•.••••••.•••••••.••• , •••••.•••••.•••.• _ •.......•.••..•••.••.•.•.••••••••.• _ ••.•••••••••••••. 9 

VCo). EXPENS'ESt .............................................................................. -. ..•...•...•..•.•............ 12 

V(8)l. SALARJES AND WAGES ....................................................................... 12 

V(B)Z. PURCHASED WATER ............................................................................ 13 

V(B)3. FuELAN'D POWER •••••••••.•••••.•••••.••••••...•.••..•••. _ ••...••••.•.••••••••••..•.•..•..•.•• 13 

V(8)4. CHEMICALS ••..•••.•.•••..•••.•••....••....••..•...•.•... _ .•• ,._ .••••.•.••••. , ••••.•..•........... 16 
V(8)S. WASTE DISPOSAL ..................................................................... _ ........ 17 

V(B)6. MANAGEl\tENT FEES ............................................................................ 18 

V(8)7. GROUP INSU~CE ••••••• '1 •••••••• j ••••••••••••••• , .............................................. 21 



MASAITACHMENT5 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 2 on 

9. The Revenue Deficiency shall be addressed by new rates reflecting a 4.37% 

increase to the overall revenues in each class allocated as follows: 

(I) 4.3 7% increase to each base and volumetric rate for each customer class, with the 

exception ofthe Other Water Utilities class; 

(2) 4.37% increase to the rates for Catoosa and Fort Oglethorpe; 

(3) 12.77% increase to the rates for Signal Mountain at the earliest date allowed by 

tIle contract; 

(4) 12.17% increase to the rates for and Walden's Ridge at the earliest date allowed 

by the contract; and 

(5) decrease to commercial revenues of approximately $75,000 effective September 

2009. to account for the additional revenue recovered by annualizing the Signal Mountain 

and Walden's Ridge rate increase. 

10. Tennessee American Water Company shall develop a Request For Proposal 

("RFP") for a comprehensive management audit by an independent certified public accountant 

and file the RFP in this docket no later than six months from September 22, 2008 for approval by 

the Authority before issuing the RFP. ____ ----------------------- ----______ -L~., 
.. -."' .. -----~------ 11. Tennessee American Water Company is directed to file tariffs with the Authority 

tbat are designed to produce an increase of $1,655,541 in incremental revenueS for service 

rendered and any tariffs necessary to be consistent with this Order. 

12. The tariffs shall be filed within thirty days of the date of decision, September 22, 

2008. 

13. Any party aggrieved by the Authority'S decision in this matter may file a Petition 

for Reconsideration with the Authority within fifteen days from the date of this Order. 

52 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION C 

Illinois-American Water Company 

Proposed general Increase In 
water and sewer rates. (Tariffs 
flied August 31, 2007) 

DATED: July 30,2008 

ORDER 

MAS A TIACHMENT 6 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 1 of2 



MAS ATTACHMENT 6 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 2 an 

07-0507 

Order are just and reasonable for purposes of this proceeding and should 
be adopted; and 

(13) the new tariff sheets authorized to be filed by Ihis Order shall reflect an 
effective date not less than five working days after the date of filing, with 
the tariff sheets to be corrected within that time period if necessary. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Illinois Commerce Commission that the 
Proposed Tariffs proposing a general increase in rates, flied by Illinois·American Water 
Company on August 31, 2007, are hereby permanently cancelled and annulled. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Iliinois~American Water Company is authorized 
and directed to file new tariff sheets with supporting workpapers in accordance with 
Findings (11), (12), and (13) of, and other determinations in. this Order, applicable to 
service furnished on and after the effective date of said tariff sheets. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon the effective date of the new tariff sheets 
to be filed pursuant to this Order, the tariff sheets presently in effect for water and sewer 
service rendered by Illinois-American Water Company which are replaced thereby are 
hereby permanently canceled and annulled. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Illinois-American Water. Company shall submit 
with its next rate proceeding for each service area a new cost of service study as 
described in the prefatory portion of this Order. 

""'~~----------------:-:--~ IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Illinois-American Water Company shall submit 
with its ne:xt rate proceeding the study comparing the costs of services obtained from 
American Water Works Service Company, Inc. with costs of such services had they 
been oblained through competitive bidding on the open market, as further described in 
Section IV.B.6.d., above. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all objections or motions in this proceeding that 
have not been ruled upon are hereby deemed disposed of in a manner consistent with 
the ultimate conclusions herein contained. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that subject to the provisions of Section 10-113 of 
the Act and 83 III. Adm. Code 200.880, this Order Is final; it is not subject to the 
Administrative Review Law. 

By order of the Commission this 30th day of July. 2008. 

(SIGNED) CHARLES E. BOX 

Chairman 

127 



Date Requested: 

Information Requested: 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana~American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

8/4/09 

MAS ATTACHMENT 7 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
I'age I of 1 

Schererville 02-009 

Petitioner's Exhibit E10-4, the Support Service Structure and Billing document section V says: "All 
fonnulas are revised annually, effective January 1, based on December 31 customer counts. When a 
significant acquisition occurs, the fonnula percentages are adjusted at that time to reflect the new 
customer proportions." When is the last time that the Service Company fonnulas were revised at a 
time other than January I? Please provide a list of all utility acquisitions during the last three 
calendar years along with the number of customers added by acquisition. 

Requested By: 

Information Provided: 

Parvin Price, Bose McKinney & Evans LLP- Attorneys At Law 
317-684-5213 - ppriccui;bosdaw.com 

The last time the Service Company fonnulas were revised at a time other than January I was when 
the Citizens Water Company acquisition closed in January, 2002. Following are the number of 
acquisitions and customer count by state for the past three years (Le., 1-408 represents one 
acquisition with 408 customers): 

California American 
Hawaii American 
tIIinois American 
Missouri American 
New Jersey American 
Pennsylvania American 
Tennessee American 
West Virginia American 

Prepared By: Bob Engle 

.2!ill8. 

2-224 
I-Ill 
4-3,500 

2-3,000 

2.QQ1 
1-408 

1-50 

1-7,200 
l-480 

2-1,066 

1-177 

6-3,900 
1-209 



Date Requested: 10/13/09 

Information Regucs'~i 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

MASATIACHMENT8 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page lor? 

No. OUCC 23-310 

Please answer the following questions regarding waste disposal expense (see also Exhibit 23-
310): 

a. In the Crawfordsville District, $222 per month or $2,664 total was recorded to the test 
year GL. All of these entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accruaL" Please 
state wl1ether this is an accrual or an amortization. If this is an accrua~ please stale what 
specific expense and vendor is being accrued for and why no actual invoice was received 
during the entire test year. If this is an amortization, please provide a copy of the original 
invoice being amortized and the amortization period being used. 

b. In the Johnson County District, $3,238 per month or $38.896 total was recorded to the 
test year GL. All of these entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accrual." 
Please state whether Ihis is an accrual or an amortization. If this is an accrual. please 
state what specific expense and vendor is being accrued for and why no actual invoice 
was received during the entire test year. If Ihis is an amortization, please provide a copy 
of the original invoice being amortized and the amortization period being used. 

c. Please explain the purpose of the following entries, whether they are of a recurring 
nature, and why this expense is in addition to the "accrual" discussed in (b) above: 

Documllnt 
DIstrict Name Object T~II Documant # GL Data Amount Ex~lanatlon Ramark 

IN-John.on Coun'Y Hlloo JE I012()5 12/31107 4.758,00 Sludge Aceru,IINe up 12107 JCO-gull" C"",k HI 
IN-Johnson Counly SIIIOO JE 101205 12131101 12.150_00 Sludge Accruallruc up 12/07 JCO-Marlin 113 Siudl! 
IN-JohlUOn CounlV 511100 JF. 101"05 12J31107 1),1)40,00 Sludlle Accruallrue tip 12107 JCO- Webb Slud~ Ace 
IN·Johnson Coun!y 511!()() JE 1()llOS 12131107 38,167.00 Sludge Acerualcruc "I' 12107 JCO-Ma,lin tl2 Siude 
IN-Johns,," Counly 511100 JR 10120S 12131107 80,241.00 SludgeAccruallrucul' 12107 JCO-Marlin HI SludS 
IN-JohnSOIl Counly 511100 m 101205 12131107 nW,l/"tll/ Sludge Atcruallruo up 12/07 JCO.sugar Creek #2 

d. In the Kokomo District, $10,500 per month or $126,000 total was recorded to the test 
year GL. All of these entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accrual." Please 
state whether this is aD accrual or an amortization. If this is an accrual. please state what 
specific expense and vendor is being accrued for and why no actual invoice was received 
during the entire test year. lfthis is an amortizalion, please provide a copy of the original 
invoice being amortized and the amortization period being used. 



Date Requested: 10/13/09 

Information Requested; 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

MAS ATTACHM:ENT 8 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 2 of7 

No. OVCC 23~310 

e. In the Newburgh District, $119 and $416 per month or $6,420 total was recorded to the 
test year OL. All of these entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accrual.'· 
Please state whether these are accruals or amortizations. If these are accruals, please state 
what specific expense(s) and vendor(s) is being accrued for and why no actual invoice 
was received during the entire test year. If these are amortizations, please provide a copy 
of the original invoice(s) being amortized and the amortization period(s) being used. 

f. In the Northwest District, $30,000 per month or $360,000 total was recorded to the test 
yearOL. All ofthcse entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accrual" and were 
in addition to $566,939.16 of transactions related to the Gary Sanitary District 
(approximately $47,000 per month). Please state whcther these additional entries are 
accruals or amortizations. If these are accruals, please state what specific expense and 
vendor is being accrued for and why no actual invoice was received during the entire test 
year. If thcse arc amortizations, please provide a copy of the original invoice being 
amortizcd and the amortization period being used. Also, please state why these 
additional expenditures are necessary 'given that 12 months of expenses related to the 
Cily of Chesterton and Gary Sanitary District afC already included in test year expense. 

g. Please explain in detail why the charges from Gary Sanitary District doubled from 
approximately $25,000 per month to $50,000 or morc per month. Is the increase in 
expenditures due to a price increase, volume increasc, or other? 

h. In the Shelbyville District, $839 per month or $9,229 total was recorded to the test year 
GL. All of these entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accrual." Please state 
whether this is an accrual or an amortization. If this is an accrual, please state what 
specific expense and vendor is being accrued for and why no actual invoice was received 
during the entire test year. If this is an amortization, please provide a copy of the original 
invoice being amortized and the amortization pcriod being used. 



MAS ATTACHMENT 8 
CAUS}o~ NO. 43680 
Page 3 of 7 

No. OUCC 23-310 

Date Requested: 10/13/09 

Information Requested; 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

i. In the Southern Indiana District, $357 per month or $4.184 total was recorded to the test 
year GL. All of these entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accrual." Please 
state whether this is an accrual or an amortization. If this is an accrual, please state what 
specific expense and vendor is being accrued for and why no actual invoice was received 
during the entire test year. If this is an amortization, please provide a copy of the original 
invoice being amortized and the amortization period being used. These accruals were 
recorded in addition to actual payments to Jeffersonville Sewer Dept (appro". $350 per 
month). Please explain why both xtual charges from Jeffersonville Sewer and an accrual 
should both be included in test year waste disposal expense. 

j. Please explain the purpose of the following entries, what is being accrued, and why no 
actual invoice was received during the entire test year. If these entries are actually 
amortizations, please provide the original invoice being amortized and the amortization 
period. 

District Document Document 
Name Account DllSCrlption TyPo /I GL Data Amount Explanation Remark 

IN·Summitvilie Waste Disposal Exp wr 
IN·Summitville Wa..te Di.po •• 1 Exp WT 

JE 
JE 

2104 11130/08 3,500.00 Summitville u,goon Clearing Summitville Legoon 
2 t 04 It/30108 6.500.00 Summitville Le~oon Clearing Le~on Cleaning Sum 

k. . In the Wabash District, approximately $305 per month or $5,174 total was recorded to 
the test year GL. All of these entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accrual." 
Please state whether this is an accrual or an amortization. If this is an accrual, please 
state what specific expense and vendor is being accrued for and why no actual invoice 
was received during the entire test year. lfthis is an amortization, please provide a copy 
of the original invoice being amortized and the amortization period being used.. 



Date Requested: 10/13/09 

Information Requested; 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

MAS ATTACHMENT 8 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 4 of 7 

No. OUCC 23~310 

I. In the Wabash Valley District, approximately $278 per month or $3,336 total was 
recorded to the test year GL. All of these entries were described as "monthly 
sludge/waste accrual." Please state whether this is an accrual or an amortization. If this 
is an accrual, please state what specific expense and vendor is being accrued for and why 
no actual invoice was received during the entire test year. If this is an amortization, 
please provide a copy of the original invoice being amortized and the amortization period 
being used. 

m. In the Warsaw District, $450 per month or $5,400 total was recorded to the test year GL. 
All of these entries were described as "monthly sludge/waste accrua/." Please state 
whether this is an accrual or an amortization. If this is an accrual, please state what 
specific expense and vendor is being accrued for and why no actual invoice was received 
during the entire test year. If this is an amortization, please provide a copy of the original 
invoice being amortized and the amortization period being used. 

Requested By: Daniel M. Le Vay, OUCC -- 317-233-3236 - dlcvay(u:'oUl'l' .in,go" and 
inti..lIngl((IlJUcc. in.!;9X 

Information Provided: 

a. The accrual schedule is detailed in OUCC 23-310 RI. The next scheduled waste 
disposal is in 2028. 

b. The accrual schedule is detailed in OUCC 23-310 Rl. The next scheduled waste 
disposal is in 201 
Teo nson County entries are not recurring - they are accrual true up entries. 
These arc further d CC 23- 10 

e accrual schedule is detailed in OUCC 23-310 Rl. Kokomo has two surface water 
sludge lagoons (north and south). The south surface water lagoon was cleaned in May of 
2008 and the north was completed in June of2008 by Merrill Bros. at a total cost for both 

lagoons of $107,073.32. The lagoons are cleaned annually. 



MAS ATTACHMENT 8 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Pllge 5 of7 

e. The accrual schedule for Newburgh District ($119 per month) and Noblesville District 
($416 per month) is detailed in OVCC 23-310 R I. The next scheduled waste disposal is 
in 2009, but has not occurred yet. 

f. The accrual schedule is detailed in OVCC 23-310 Rl. Northwest's Bonnan Park plant's 
two basins are cleaned annually. 
In 2008 the North Basin was cleaned by Gullett Sanitation Services, Inc. for $195,385.95, 
by Microbac Laborator for $2,809.25, and Gary Sanitary District for $29,134.21 for a 
total 0[$227,329.41. 
In 2008 the South Basin was cleaned by Gullett Sanitation Services, Inc. for $145,562.69, 
by Microbac Laborator for $1,641.80. and Gary Sanitary District for $10,107.79 for a 
total 0[$157,312.28. 
The expenditures to the City of Chesterton (for Stonn Water) and the additional 
expenditures to Gary Sanitary District (for Filter Backwash Water) are fees that are not 
part of the accrued sludge removal. 

g. The increase to Gary Sanitary District is mainly the result of a rate increase from 
$3500IMG to $6500IMG. 

h. The accrual schedule is detailed in OVCC 23-310 Rl. The next scheduled waste disposal 
isln2017. 

I. The accrual schedule is detailed in OVCC 23-310 Rl. The next scheduled waste disposal 
was in 2008, but has not occurred yet. 
The payments to Jeffersonville Sewer Dept. are monthly Sewer and Drainage Charges 
and are not part of the accrued sludge removal. 

j. These entries are for an accrual for services provided by Bowen for backwash tank 
repairs. The entries were reversed on 12/112008 and the actual amount from the invoice 
was posted on 12/17/2008 for $10,300. 

k. The accrual for Wabash District in 2008 was $305 for Jan - Sept and $958 for Oct - Dec. 
The accrual schedule is detailed in DVCC 23-310 Rl. Cleaning was completed in 2008 
by Bastin Logan ($2469.50) and by Gullett Sanitation Services, Inc. (12/08 for 
$42,474.32) 

1. The accrual schedule is detailed in OVCC 23-310 RI. The next scheduled waste disposal 
is in 2027. 

m. The accrual schedule is detailed in OVCC 23-310 R). The next scheduled wasle disposal 
is in 2017. 

Prepared By: Lew Keathley 



Indlll"" .......... ""'nW.ter C~ 
"",,,"d w_eo PItpoNl~ w .... Dlapoul .... S;u.DI.p" .. 11 

_H_l.U •• 
.. 01 11_ 

SUJ.QQE ACCRUAL 

c.-- ...... "'" -
~NcIJth~~~ 10100$ "'00l1 ""12000 

.. _00 
Kcl~~~ It'Uooe, ,,,""'" 3'1112001!i ~OO 
K$otnC)-""'''''hfIM.~AI::I::NttI 101* 61;l2XlOr S')1!lOtl fO,OO::too 

f~I"~ 'M.!9U! 
~PIaN:"1-SbJ06N:s:1U1l , ... ," :>"'.., "'''''''''' <1_00 
~PkM'2-H£W , ...... "flt1OO1 tI~l7 l&~_OO , .... - lluoui 

~E"PIn ...... :)'111"7 y)lltOl1 1O,D(Kl.OO -_ ..... ' ..... '\'11'"' lIJ1i2Dn IO~.OO 
l .... W.,.... ' •• ClIOU' 

~~IIoa~ """" ~H'Wl l/l.l;V48 
loot.le"~,, .... 

.JoMIo:wI~SuplII'CtMl~ka\IIItI .- illJtNl '''''''''' 1'1'_00 
~~S ... er....2.~~ , ..... ft1llll)t """"., ...... ... 
..Ii"A'RIM~"~.t.a'NIiI ,- um_ !o'JOa010 

.. _ .. 
~~t~~ ...... t2"l1oo1 t2fJlaon 14Jl1)1l.OO 
JohI'It(WI~""'l·SLt;oI;h:oVtti '''"''' .I11701lO """""., .UlOO.1I0 
Jotw,o"Co~~~ ...... !lft1t~l S'301'4t'Jl] '''''''00 
TI\IIII.CJ,;.m~~ 

l<lbf,h:jMfCWI:COIMIty gteoa. ... 

NItiK~~~SUIoe~ .....,. $l3tr.ooo $')tJ20fO 
~~~Slu«;IeAccrull '''''''''' "'",... YUQOU'I 
ToW~IIItHH ... !. 

~.~ .. ~I , ..... 1lW1OO1 tllll12021 M,aeXH" 
Sbt~·~RNwl 108~ &lf12OO1 5")012011 tM.OOl.OO 

It*IIII,,","~ 111'!o!M 

W ...... "<*y·AoIIfAIM.1 tC1!105 YlIIfN1 y.)t~7 "_00 
WwI:'MIIJ'i 1(..., ~ AM:~. fQ '07001 Jl1fI~1 :)"It/2021 :)OjOlXlOll 
TIIof4Ij\"lf-..""YJi't1 1".000-." 
~~ .. ~~ t&1$O& 'Uf'J!OC14 Hli.ltl2OOl 
T.tJ~f/t~ 

N~~~AtxnIfIIII '''''''' fI'l2DOl !liV/O:" 1(1,000:00 

T*~'" '0,",,"," 

~I-e-P""~~~ ....... t!IIl/lQOl5 ytr."OOl 2IllAOO.OO 
~I·,,*"-,P""~~~ ."""" 61ttZOOr "',12WO t12,5Orl.0IJ 

~~o--~AotI\III!I 
,,_. 

1111tZOOl Itr.X)'1011 ""...".00 
Tf\I6llP~ 

1<lU4 ........... 12;.oot." 

Toul l.«IIt.IOO...., 

(100-00(1.001 
(1(IQ,ooom) .. ,t:,I)!)(U») 

{H!J!i!·oot 

"'" (.'II»..oo) 

" l?ll)4·~ 
,Q".I!l&..!tl 

'" 1)S.250·0:11 

'"~ '2&200.001 

---~ 

". (tfO,2lt,(J)j ... (l'-G.b01 
m tH,fUlIO) 

" ( • .)24.!/OJ ,., (!i1.etUX)) 

". {'9'.l81.00, 
'.060.11 

jJJUH llt .. , (It.118''''1 .. , 111211.001 
("t<l.1;a.Mt 

" 11.·lIxUX)) 
I> tU60J;)l'J; 

.tt,7UI . .." 

tI9,59Q..OO) 

'" !I!~.OOI 
1)t.""'01 

.. ,'.,UU.aOI 

(9,lQ.(ICj .. ()5,8..)6t.(lOj 

I. poo,OOO.tiO, 

It (SI.COl.OOJ 

(!U,".OOl 

MAS ATTACHMENT 8 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 60f7 

oucc 23-310 Rl 
Page 1 of! 

p- ~~'* ........ 
13,G!H.11 
n,W1.t1 
25.«11." 

747.n 
ttf,t2Ul 

tH;O.lfll.o.o) 
IJMOCHIO, 
[11192.00) 

IUl4..oo) 
(:!il.A1ii,CO) 

(llllli.ooi 
),9OU. ",M1 .• , 

{1I.l1'OO, 

.--l~~~ 
(Ufi12Aa, 

(a!\<il tJ·3DO.Sl'i) 
(11.-'60.00) 

"56.00 ''''00 ...... (!,Kol ~ 

.<.IT.:J2II'l n.s,$'kS9 (11',5000"00) 

IS7,.Jt2.l1 t12.}ll,2.) (7S.()oo.OO) 

160,00(1,0(1) 
0.'" 

lU,ut ... 1!.UP' tm§OO·OO) 

-wni~ "'a!!,1.t '!,)oJ.U ltlt,tli,", 



IndIana American Water 
American Wafer.(:anlral Region 
Siudga Accrual Analya" 
As of Decambar ~1. 2007 

Dim"" 

JoIln90n County-Sugar creek '-Sludge AcouaI 
Jonnson County-5ugar creek 2-S!udge Accrual-
Johnson COoo~-W.bb-Sludge Accrual 
Johnson County-Marti" '·Sludge AI:auaf 
JoI'Inscm COunty-Merlln 2-Sludg& Awual 
Johnson County-Marli!l3.Sludge Accrual 
T olal Johnson County 

Autual 
Prior 

Scbedule CMI CUft £1.1 Cosl 

40,000 209,000 
99.000 

10,000 25.000 
10.000 94,000 
10,000 61.000 
10,000 :33.000 
80.000 5Z1.DOO 

Dec P&L Impact 

Varlarn:& Ttue ... p R9CUrrll1ll 

169.000 118.092 I,ISI 
99.000 4,756 550 
15.000 13.040 104 
84,000 60,241 777 
51.000 36.187 506 
23.000 12,150 136 

441.QOO 26~«8 3,238 

MAS ATTACHMENT 8 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 7 of7 

Tolal 

119.253 
5,30' 

13.1 .... 
81.018 
3.8,675 
12.288 

269,6116 

avec 23-310 R2 
P'!I"lol I 

Racu"ln!! 
Montly 

Accrual ABP 

1.161 222 
550 
104 42 
717 83 
506 83 
136 42 

3.238 472 

Incr/(Decr) 

939 
550 

62 
694 
425 

96 
2.766 



Date Requested: 10/06/09 

Information Requested: 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
lndiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

MAS A TTACHMEl\T 9 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page I ofl 

No. OVCC 20-277 

Please describe and explain in detail any deferred maintenance expenses being amortized for the 
MooresviJIe, Warsaw, and West Lafayette districts including the exact nature of the expenditures 
being amortized and what amortization period is being used. 

Requested By: Daniel M. Le Yay, OUCC -- 317-233-3236 - dlc\ay(v'oucc,in.guv and 
infol1lgl(ct{uucc. in.gov 

Information Provided: 

The deferred maintenance expense is for tank painting charges that were formerly United Water 
properties. 

Descri~tlon Amortization Period 

Warsaw 
Winona 9/1/1994 mjnQQ~ 
West Tank 7/1/1998 6/30/2013 

West Lafayette 
Barbarry 7/1/1998 6/30/2013 

Mooresville 
Morningstar 9/111994 ·(;~1aOO9 " ,: '.' .~~, 

Prepared By: Peter Thakadiyil 



Date Requested: 10/02/09 

Information Requested: 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

MAS A rrACHMENT 10 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 1 or I 

No. OUCC 18-247 

Please provide Indiana-American's annual legal expense for each of the calendar years for the 
period 1999 - 2005. (Note: Legal expense does not include rate case expense.) 

Requested By: Daniel M. Le Yay, auec -- 3]7-233-3236 - dkvay(d:ouc(.·jn.gov and 
in Illlll!.H{(/:Ollcc. in. gOY 

Information Provided: 

The annual legal expense for the calendar years 1999-2005 is below. 

Amount 
1999 $ 79,499 
2000 $]38,989 
2001 $208,312 
2002 $22],848 
2003 $410,460 
2004 $382,287 
2005 $333,768 

Prepared By: Lew Keathley 



Date Requested: 10/02/09 

Information Requested: 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana American Water Company 

Cause No. 43680 

A review of lndiana-American's general ledger revealed the following entry: 

Dhltrlct Account 
District Name ObJect Description Document /I GL Date Amount Explanation 

MASATIACHMENT 11 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page 1 of 1 

No. OUCC 18-248 

Remark 

1001 IN-Corp 515000 Mise Opcr AG 30H21251 12/01101 11#1111#11### A[)J Capitol OB· Nov200;CopOH Adj Nov01 

This is the only entry during the test year in the amount of $100,000.00 exactly. This appears to 
be the source of the adjustment to miscellaneous expenses on Exhibit GMV-4. Schedule 8, line 
25 (Support Schedule 8k). Is this the entry referred to in the Miscellaneous Expense Adjustment 
on line 25? If the above entry is not the entry referred to in the adjustment, please provide the 
correct entry details. If it is the correct entry, please explain why the adjustment isn't a reduction 
to operating expenses since the entry above is a debit to operating expenses. 

Requested .By: Daniel M. Le Yay, auec -- 317-233-3236 - dlcvay('liJollcc-in.l!:ov and 
infon1,gl(a;llUCt,i!1~\:: 

Information Provided: 

The original debit entry dated December], 2007 shown above is correct and represents a 
reversal of a credit entry in the same amount posted on November 30, 2007. You are correct in 
your assessment that this should have been a reduction to test year operating expenses. 

Prepared .By: Tim Schiller 



l'vlAS ATTACHMENT 12 
CAUSE NO. 43680 
Page I of2 

• 

FOI'TIlIT.2t) Indiana oepar\l!lenl 01 Revenue 
..... 1'om~75 Indiana Corporate Adjusted Gross Income Tax Return 
(1WI.(II5, For Calendar Vear Ending December 31. 2000 or OIher Tax Vlar 

. Beginning __ ' __ 2006 and Ending 1-----1 __ 

B 
Iv:IM.f C<>d. 

I ..... 
E F G 

~ CllfIdc .. boxiJ.f thallPP,lJr. I DlnIIIaI R.un 2 0 FiNI ftelum ~"80'11. rx _ of)'Otlr gn;m Income d.med fmm ftIIIIdng. ~mll • 
• 1 Din Ban~ 4 OImUi'IIIICB Co. 5 OFalll1llf'l Cot:Iperattva so&Ig or seMdng Io8na Of e>:IIrIlIIo!ls of tnIdIt1._"_ ... ~.. I!J'f- I!J'lo 

Ie. Da\ecl~onJ hthul.ll!eol 1 (IIyN.dOnolm.FomrI'r.20. 'rbumu&tIllllFomtFff-20.J 
L. SLale 01 cat1I'IlI!dal dornlc:lle I!Jh ~a a CIOI'IIIOIIdated ",tum fof adjuaItJd grcIS$ ncome lax? [!]Yes [!polo 
",. Year cllnrtallndlMa ,.tum (II J'I", COfTII.I/fIIe confClldiltfd /J$/Iog 00 SdI. s.o.J . 
N. localion 01 ~ If dlrreNnt tool Ilbo\1!1atidtHl! [f] Is IhIs rebJn't lied 00 a IXlf'IlbInIId lIlIIary basb1_. __ ........ [!JY ... f!1'Io 

(11)"1" tneludllliI1iIIIty appolflon/TllNll ~ 
D. Check 00. " IIIe COIpOnIlIan paid any quarterly eslimallld lax @;J1n d&lemdnlng lanble Income lid you d&duct any 1nI.angIb\e, 

usklg dlfl'.,ent Federal khlnlHk:allon ntlIIlI:MIri [)'lIm M SdI~ H QPII!\_ or dIrdy related Intlrlglb/!llntel1tSlaIlPflll1$'ls paid 
any otmf FId41f111d1lntlbibn IIUIIlIHH'J tned 10 make paymt/1tLJ 10 50'!!. OWIled alllUllIes1._ •• _.~ __ .... _." ... _ .......... _ .... __ • [!lYe. l!J'I<> 

P. Check bole If:;ou fie fedllfal Fonn 1120~ 8 ~IIdIII«I'basIs. 0 [!Ilrdlcatlt If •• *Iar&l811fensIol'lor time 10 l\Ie nlMn was . 
o. IlIIIIno on 11 unlllvy basis. Ill'llIhen: any mati/rial chllflll4l$ln tiled. (If J'I" al1ach aldlJn$/oo to ",tum., . ___ ._._ .. _....... [!IY .. !!J'kI 

drcumsfan(;e$"!nco! the /a$l. ""Woo was tlfed1 .... ~ ... ". 1IfY .. ~. Enter fed!!nI o/ecIrQnIc: OOf'II\rmaUon runbeJ: 3 _____ ... _ 

.. 
5 

&l 
I Mgln ou 0( altef July 1. 2001. 

SM use<llo Ptduce IRe 
ec Ie 6-3-2-20(b), !tom Parl3(b) 2006 }OIIlTHMt allY DlltHI u~ 
IIjI) W IT-20 _._---
78 I 

17b I 
B I 

VN 



IT·20 2Q06 Indiana Corporate Adjusted Gross Income TaX Return 

31. Total d l'IOfl!1Ifundable .. ~ hbIIIy Q'edll (Add hs 24b I/mKIgh lOb. Sum d aedll$lIpplied mlly naC (UICHd 

MAS ATTACHMENT 12 
CA USE NO. 43680 
Page 2 of2 

PallO 2 

!<n& 22.} .............. __ •• _ .......... _ ... __ ... _ .................................................................................................................... ,....,-------+--1 
32. Tctallaxes dlle; Add IlnelJ 22 and 23. subtt.ct line 31. (Cannot bII less than :/:811)) ..................... _ ........................ _-'---______ ..l_--' 

Credit lor Eallmaltd Tax lII!d 0IhIN' PaymtIlti 

33. Total quarteny e.timaled Ir'lCan<lIalI paid (Ilemiu qoanllltf IT~Fi payments blllow.l 
Qfrl air 2 0Ir 3 QIr-4 r.:::-,..-----.---. 

34. Enter QYwpaymenl CRdII frOm Iax)'lilt ondng.. • ................. i 
35. BltM thil year'. 6ldumloo ~I ..... _ ..... ~.-.--.-.... -..... --.-............... I-::::-t--------
36. O\h4tr P.JY1'*1Is1EOGE a-odil (Allad1l1Upportlng e.tde"""'~ ..... _ .. _ .. _._._ .. .. 
31. Tobl payments and aadlls: hid line$ 33 lhrough 3(1. __ .......... _ ..................... L ... _ ... L ... _ .... _ ... _ .... _ ... _ •.. _ .... _ ... _. __ ... _ ..... - .• -... -... . 

Bal~nea of Tal! 011. Of Overp.llynulfI'I 

311. B.la~ of Tax Ol/e; If 1M 3211 greater ~ Rna 37. IHlIM ilia \'lIII1I/1IoIIOfj :IS III, ~ b:dallOll due ........................ ",.~ ______ -+ 
.:19. Penally lor Ul'ICIerp3ymon1 oIlnCclme Tax rrom IIII.I<:tXKI SchedIIIe IT."~I.U~ ........... _~ ... :._ ... : ..... _ .. :: .................... ~~~ __ .. --------+--J 
40. Inl&rest H paymelilis made after !he Cllfglntl dUa date. CQI!'(lU\e Inlllrnl (Confect lie Oepartrnonllor 

ClIfTflnl 111eNl!lll1llil.) .......................................................... , .................. _ .................................... : ...... .::::· ...... -: ....... I~+---... ---.+-1 
41. Lale PIIIl3.IIy. If paying tale ante!' 1 ()% of Iile 38; !till hslruc:llon:s.lf lines 22 and 2J are zern ante!' $10 per day 

I\Ie<l pasl duo datil, _lnsln.il;1lOns .-_ ........ _ ................................................. _ ....................................................... f.-~-------t~ 

-42. Tobl AJnount Owed: Add Iloes 38lhrough 41. 
Maka dMOt payab19 10 Irdana Dep;arliMolof RIiI'lI'iHlUe .. _ .... _ ..................... __ ......... _ ..... Pay In U.s. funds to 

43. Overpayment: hum IlIIirou 32.39 and 41 Is km dIatIlne31.enler 

lIle dllf!ll1l\'lClll as an OV'!llIl)f11ellI ................. _ ....... _M..-.. _ ............. _ ... - i----+-------I--
44. Refund: fnlllr ponIon ~ 1M -43 10 bll reI\.Ilded ._ ....................... _, .............. :. ~c"--:--::--:--:-:-_-:-'-:--

Cti1Hleallon of Slgnaturn and Authotllallon lKlIoIt 

I aulhotiu the Oe.partrneol to dIK:tIu my relum WIth my \all ~tvf • 

... Undllrp!ltlllllJlI' oIpetPy./d9cJaltll ~ e7.ll1nlnIK1t,.,.bJm. tIdudIt1!l.n~)Iing w.eduI/t,1I/Id Jlat~ and/Olhe b4st oImylrnOW/· 
Ildge Bnd bllUalI & /roe, CDIIIX:l sOO r:tXTIpI6ltf. I ~ --i\IIlI ""<In... r:a 

1 Signature 01 Corpotllle 0Itic0f' Date PI!nI ()( Type N_ til Corporaitt OIfiC2r 1l11e 

! lL MM , 
! PrinlOf Type Paid Prepllnlta ~ Prep8te(s FlO. SSH. II( PTIN Number checIc One; 

00 10 Fodonal'.D. HIltnbor 

FF NN ,0 SocIal Socu~ I 
Numt..r I 

Streel Addrass Prllparer's Day1ine Tdepholltl NumtIer f 3D f'TIN Nurri>ef , 
i PP 

I 

GG ! 
. CIIy Slate ZIP ... I PrtIjlale!'a S9nailUll I 

HH II JJ i ! 

- Pleasa mail forms to: Indiana Department of Revenue, 100 N. Senate Ave., Indianapolis, IN 46204-2253. 



(Direct Testimony of Edward R. Kaufman, continuing from p. 8, line 17). 

Public's Exhibit 8 
Cause No. 43680 

Page 8A of84 

Q: What type of returns have the water industry earned over the last 10 years 
compared to the major stock indexes? 

A: In response to OUCC Data Request 19, Question 255, Petitioner provided a copy of 

LONGBOW Research's September 9, 2009 report, "Water Utilities: A Closer Look at the 

Valuation Premium." On page 6 of the report under the heading "Other Factors 

Contributing To The Valuation Premium," the LONGBOW analysts write, " ... water 

utilities out-performed other utility sectors over the last 1 0 years (water up, 117% vs. 

electric up 32% and gas down 28%) ... " The 117% figure for the water industry equates 

to a compound annual return of approximately 7.79%. 

(Note - The LONGBOW report was originally provided to OUCC as a confidential data 
response. Shortly before OUCC filed Mr. Kaufman's testimony, LONGBOW agreed to permit 
OUCC to use the above quote in public testimony. Pursuant to Petitioner's request, OUCC 
continues to treat the remainder of the LONGBOW report as a confidential document.) 

[END OF PAGE SA - Testimony continues on page 9, line 3.J 

- 8A-



000 ... ... 
>00 

VALUE LINE 
PUBLISHING, INC. 
220 East 42nd Street 
New York, New York 10017-5891 
Phone: (800) 634-3583 
Internet: www.valueline.com 

A Long~ Term Perspective 
Dow Jones Industrial Average, 1920~2005 
(Quarterly Price Range) 

1 yr. 
3yrs. 
5 yrs. 

10yrs. 
2Oy's. 
50 yrs. 

Average Annualized Rates, 50-Year lSummarv 
OJIA. Dividend + PIE Earnings Earnings as 

Capil!i Appreciation Ratio Growth % of Price 

1,7% 17.9 -4.3% 6% 
11.2% 
2,0% 
9.8% 
13.1% 

17.3 
18.9 
19.1 
16.3 
13.7 

SA"!. 6% 

3.3% 5% 
5.5% 5% 
8.9% 6% 
5.8% 7% 

3A% 
2.6% 
2.6% 
2.5% 
3.0% 
4.1% 

'-EnM'll'!ptI'lIfartlAJ 
O/I<lII!li$JlI*fSi\D 
800kV«llr;ll!r~{ih 

Pra-fiVllil'lOl R.lJc ~C) """"-..... 
E:llmd"."'«Soqk"'*t 
hmed"~"oIMg,PflCt 
~TIIM 

funjftOSGt~I!An 
DM:IIndGrCl'll'lllfilt. 
B:Mlk IhIl.I! Ciro.U Rae 

.... 
500C --

1
2000 

'000 ... 
600 ... 
, .. 
300 

,oo 

''''' 
10 

'" .. 

£~·,.'):.~Pt'te.hm$Grtw!11 

Di¥Idmd"firidt~ilr:fIdGlllwth 

Moody'iAuCm'p,8ondYIC1ri 
CPl~R~t'lrdI __ 

Re.Lf.l.t.t~8fl~Yiflt1 

1'iJlA1i>411InrOftu 
OJlAlowfOfYu 
DJLA/Mfl(jtltrW 
$4P5OO""'.1« 'IW 
VlIlII'tll'llf.-.u.1eJ1 "=~r 

'"el'jl"l 
"';.- ;::l 

tr,; ~ A 
...... U')~ 
:::> t"j ..., 
..... Z..., 
-0;.-
~O v.. .... 
<::\~ oe ... 
<:::It''j 

Z ..., 
N 



Implied Premium versus RiskFree Rate 

17 

~("')trl 
"'>:;0 
~ t:: ~ 
"''''> Qtrl.., 
-''2.., 
"'0> .("') 

ti::c 
~3:: 
=trl 

'2 .., 
..... 



file:///I|/Restricted/Temp%20Scan/Sandy/current/43680%20File%20Uploaded%20Successfully._110309.txt[11/3/2009 4:59:30 PM]

From:   donotreply@urc.in.gov
Sent:   Tuesday, November 03, 2009 4:55 PM
To:     Daniels, Sandy
Subject:        File Uploaded Successfully

Your file has been uploaded successfully and is in the process of verification.
Tracking Number:ae10c49062ce
Party Name:OUCC
File Type:Filings in Docketed Cases
Filing Party Name:Sandra Daniels
Filing Party Email:sdaniels@oucc.in.gov
Date/Time Filed:11/3/2009 4:54:36 PM
Cause Number:43680
Sub Docket Number:NONE
FileName:sdaniels_43680 IN-American - OUCC Corrected Testimony and 
Exhibits_110309_11_3_20094-54-35PM.pdf


	43680 IN-American - OUCC Corrected Testimony and Exhibits_110309.pdf
	43680 File Uploaded Successfully._110309
	Local Disk
	I:\Restricted\Temp Scan\Sandy\current\43680 File Uploaded Successfully._110309.txt



